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AGENDA

HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, October 19, 2016

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.
A. Call to Order — Roll
B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1. Approval of Bills
Month End Reports
a. Finance Director’s Report — September 2016
b. City Clerk’s Report — September 2016
3. Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police and
Public Works

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business -

1. Presentations by outside agencies for funding requests / updates
a. NTS Presentation - Kay Fisk
1. Consider Resolution pledging financial support for FY17-18
b. EDC Presentation - Curt Nelson
1. Consider Resolution pledging financial support for FY17-18

2. Consider Resolution approving the 28E Agreement for Mutual Assistance for Linn County
Fire/Rescue Services

3. Consider Resolution approving the Fire Department purchase of gloves and hoods
4. Community Development purchase of one (1) 2017 Ford Escape, replacement Unit 600
a. Review Quotes
b. Consider Resolution awarding contract
5.  Heritage Green 12" Addition
a. Consider Resolution approving Final Plat and authorizing execution of a Development

Agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha and Northwood Development, LC

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Sessions

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.
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04.05.16  1:41 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING OPER CK
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

4 ABC DISPOSAL SERVICE 450.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 75.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 42,50
GARBAGE SERVICE 42.50
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 95.00

2199 ABDO-SPOTLIGHT-MAGIC WAGO 636.05
BOOKS 636.05

1970 ACCESS SYSTEMS 288.00
ANNUAL SUPPORT TBS TOWER 288.00

805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 302,10
OXYGEN 54.60
CYLINDER ANNUAL LEASE 247.50

1662 ALLIED GLASS PRODUCTS 960.00
BUS SHELTER WINDOW REPLACEMENT 960.00

2780 ARNETT, SHERYL 10.00
REFUND PARK RENTAL 10.00

1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 564.03
SUPPLIES 4.80
SUPPLIES 559.23

2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 2,827.63
FUEL 32.30
FUEL 503.49
FUEL 149.13
FUEL 9.00
FUEL 178.84
FUEL 1,780.50
FUEL 166.29
FUEL 4.04
FUEL 4.04

1614 CDW-GOVERNMENT, INC 139.62
INK CARTRIDGES 139.62

650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,167.90
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 226.9
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 25.21
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 377.74
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 419.57
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 118.44

24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 13,877.93
OCT BUS SUBSIDY §,012.00
DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO PROJECT 126.60
DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO PROJECT 168.21
DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO PROJECT 276.75
QTRLY IT SERVICE 5,294.37

2188 CLAIR, TRACY 12.50
MILEAGE/TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 182.82
CONTRIBUTION REIMBURSEMENT 12.50

925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 382.09

SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 382.09
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04.05.16  1:41 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING OPER CK
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2781 CORRIDOR AUTOMOTIVE 45.00
#810 DETAILING 45.00

801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 124,74
YARD/WOOD WASTE 124.74

1963 CR MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 54,844.00
SEPT 0 & M CHARGES 54,844.00

142 (R PUBLIC LIBRA 282.84
REIMBURSE LIBRARY FINES 282.84

2264 D & B PROPERTY SERVICES 117.00
80 11TH AVE MOWING/PICKUP 117.00

1568 DIAMOND VOGEL 184.04
PAINTING SUPPLIES 142.50
PAINTING SUPPLIES 41,54

1046 DOWNS, KIM 2,493.56
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 142.56
MOVING EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT 2,000.00
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 351.00

183 ECICOG 3,031.00
FY17 INDIAN CREEK WATERSHED 3,031.00

1376 ENVISIONWARE 811.33
RFID SUPPLIES 811.33

2657 ESRI 1,000.00
ANNUAL GIS RENEWAL 1,000.00

2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
SUPPLIES 42,00

2190 GALE 221.56
BOOKS 221.56

30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 1,021.23
LIBRARY POSITIONS ADVERTISING 841.24
REGULAR MTG 9-21 179.99

31 GRAINGER 62.40
SUPPLIES 42,45
SUPPLIES 19,95

206 HAWKEYE READY-MIX, INC. 3,160.69
1255 RAINBOW BLVD CONCRETE 1,218.25
1255 RAINBOW BLVD CONCRETE 1,329.00
1255 RAINBOW BLVD CONCRETE 138.44
CONCRETE 475.00

2357 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 65.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 25.00

2163 TA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 300.00
OTRLY TERMINAL BILLING 300.00

292 TA LEAGUE OF CITIES 76.00
K DOWNS TRAINING 36.00
C KUDRNA TRAINING 40.00

40 IA MUNICIPAL WORK COMP 7,549.00
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 1,569.44
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 2,341.70
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 1,143.67
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 212.88
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 46.05
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 15173

WORK COMP PREMIUMS 142.68
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04.05.16 1:41 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING OPER CK
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

WORK COMP PREMIUMS 9.06
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 1.51
WORK COMP PREMIUNS 93.61
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 23.40
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 90.59
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 773.02
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 68.70
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 306.49
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 574.47

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 378.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 378.00

41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 3,328.71
LIBRARY BOOKS 3,328.71

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 562.71
ANALOG DOME CAMERA REPLACEMENT 562.71

799 INTL CODE COUNCIL 400.00
P PARSLEY TRAINING 400.00

374 7 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 1,697.00
OCT NEWSLETTER 1,697.00

1800 JEmMS 19.99
SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 19.99

1582 1P GASWAY 461.63
OFFICE SUPPLIES 9.99
OFFICE SUPPLIES 183.07
OFFICE SUPPLIES 61.65
OFFICE SUPPLIES 117.29-
OFFICE SUPPLIES 26.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 197.86
OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.45
OFFICE SUPPLIES 66.90

2755 JUNGE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 111.94
#400 REPAIRS 111.94

1104 KORNEGOR, KELLY 139.32
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 139.32

454 LETTER PERFECT 95.38
BUSINESS APPRECTATION PLAQUE 40.00
PLAQUE 55.38

83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,154.77
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 405.38
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 85.83
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 90.47
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 99,26
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 90.09
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 19.60
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 24.89
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 31.30
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 49,95

2104 LOWE'S 304.64
SUPPLIES 33.07
SUPPLIES 107.26
SUPPLIES 91.60
SUPPLIES 54.81

SUPPLIES 17.90





APPNNTRP  10/13/16 **#+ City of Hiawatha wkk PAGE 4

04.05.16  1:41 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING OPER CK
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1244 MANGIN, ALICIA 90.00
JULY-SEPT REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

608 MARION PUBLIC LIBRARY 284,44
LIBRARY FINES & FEES 284.44

1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 1,364.00
MEDICAL 1,364.00

50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 16.21
SUPPLIES 16.21

497 MIDWEST JANITORIAL SUPPLY 962.88
OCT CLEANING 962,88

1572 MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING, LC 153.63
LIGHTING TIMER 153.63

20 0'DONNELL ACE HARDWARE 17.712
OPERATING SUPPLIES 7.1

2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 280.66
OFFICE SUPPLIES 158.86
OFFICE SUPPLIES 35.97
OFFICE SUPPLIES 85.83

1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 160.79
SUPPLIES 94.36
SUPPLIES 66.43

721 PCC 1,027.83
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 1,027.83

2782 POTHITAKIS LAW FIRM, PC 72.96
AMB PAYMENT REFUND 72.9

2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 7.95
BACKGROUND CHECK 7.95

58 SCHIMBERG COMPANY 529,99
SUPPLIES 236.23
SUPPLIES 293.76

176 SPEER FINANCIAL, INC. 400.00
TIF REPORT/FINANCE ADVISOR 400.00

155 TASTE OF HOME 32.98
SUBSCRIPTION--LIBRARY 32.98

§42 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 71.60
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 71.60

2534 US BANK 628.61
COPIER CONTRACT 628.61

899 WEEKS, JEANEAL 90.00
JULY-SEPT REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

186 WENDLING QUARRIES, INC. 521.02
ROCK 209.59
ROCK 311.83

2514 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 90.00
JULY-SEPT REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

REPORT TOTAL 112,531.78






BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
CYBERSOURCE

DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES
TEAMSTERS

VISA

WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
MERCHANT FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (AUGUST)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES

DUES

VISA PURCHASES
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$25.00
$320.64
$423.00
$1,960.60
$31.17
$2,927.18
$65.52
$21.34
$67,383.00
$282.32
$530.00
$38,539.62
$245.00
$1,665.43
$174,512.16
$574.73
$11,743.00
$803.00
$6,861.85
$50,754.21

$360,710.95
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11.05.15 OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER
OPEN
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 9/30/2016
AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID .28
AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00
PRCHK  S7185 6/20/13 12/13 CRAVEN, STEPHEN 9.23
PR CHK 57192 6/20/13 12/13 WESTENDORF, JOS 9.23
PR CHK 58785 3/27/14 (9/14 WESTENDORF, JOS 36.94
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
PR CHK 62834 12/30/15 06/16 WALTER, DANIEL 13.85
AP CHK 63665 5/20/16 11/16 CHICAGO CENTRAL & PACIFIC 10.00
AP CHK 64121 8/19/16 (02/17 BENNETT, BILL 143.64
AP CHK 64190 8/19/16 02/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00
AP CHK 64208 9/09/16 03/17 AHLERS LAW FIRM 50.00
AP CHK 64301 9/22/16 03/17 WELLMARK 995.00
AP CHK 64306 9/23/16 03/17 ALLIANT ENERGY 31.32
AP CHK 64308 9/23/16 03/17 AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOC 260.00
AP CHK 64313 9/23/16 (3/17 BURSOVSKY, STEVE 45.00
AP CHK 64314 9/23/16 (3/17 CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAP 153.80 10/03/2016
AP CHK 64321 9/23/16 03/17 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 53.46
AP CHK 64324 9/23/16 03/17 D & B PROPERTY SERVICES 65.00
AP CHK 64328 9/23/16 03/17 DISCOUNT PAPER PRODUCTS 90.08
AP CHK 64329 9/23/16 (03/17 DOWNS, KIM 114.70
AP CHK 64332 9/23/16 03/17 GALE 1,982.52
AP CHK 64333 9/23/16 03/17 GALL'S, INC. 113.90
AP CHK 64335 9/23/16 03/17 GFoA 240.00
AP CHK 64337 9/23/16 03/17 HAUSERS WATER SYSTEMS 135.20
AP CHK 64338 9/23/16 03/17 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
AP CHK 64339 9/23/16 03/17 IA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE 5,116.80
AP CHK 64340 9/23/16 03/17 IA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALT 250.00
AP CHK 64344 9/23/16 03/17 IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 524,45
AP CHK 64345 9/23/16 03/17 IA PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ASN 20.00
AP CHK 64351 9/23/16 03/17 JEMS 19.99
AP CHK 64353 9/23/16 03/17 KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL 505.00
AP CHK 64355 9/23/16 03/17 KROMMINGA MOTORS 360.00
AP CHK 64356 9/23/16 03/17 KUDRNA, CINDY 211,48
AP CHK 64358 9/23/16 03/17 LINN CO PUBLIC HEALTH 40.00
AP CHK 64360 9/23/16 03/17 LINN CO TREASURER 5,708.00
AP CHK 64361 9/23/16 03/17 LOWE'S 245,39
AP CHK 64367 9/23/16 03/17 MIDWEST BREATHING AIR SYS 113.60
AP CHK 64371 9/23/16 03/17 OMNISITE §7.72
AP CHK 64377 9/23/16 03/17 SAARI, DAVID 500.00
AP CHK 64385 9/23/16 03/17 US BANK 628.61
AP CHK 64390 9/23/16 03/17 WILLOWBEND ASSOCIATION 150.00
AP CHK 64392 9/23/16 03/17 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 255.00
AP CHK 64398 9/26/16 03/17 WELLMARK 48,465.01
AP CHK 64399 9/26/16 03/17 WELLMARK-RETIRE 1,294.20
AP CHK 64400 9/28/16 03/17 CHICAGO CENTRAL & PACIFIC 100,000.00
AP CHK 64401 9/28/16 03/17 RATHIE CONSTRUCTION COMPA 36,438.90

AP CHK 64402 9/28/16 03/17 RICKLEFS EXCAVATING LTD. 190,945.14
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11.05.15 QUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER
OPEN
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/ EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS ~ RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
BANK TOTAL 00 397,310.06 00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 397,310.06-

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk Bill Bennett, Mayor





BKCASHRP
11.05.15

BANK NAME
FUND GL  NAME

BANK FARMERS STATE BANK

001  CASH--GENERAL FUND

001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT
001  CASH--HISTORY

110 CASH--ROAD USE

111  CASH--I-J0BS

112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL

119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND

121 CASH--LOST(10-14)

123 CASH--LOST(15-24)

125  CASH--TIF

167  CASH--FIRE TRUST

177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE

179 CASH--K-9

180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE

200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE

301 CASH--PROJECTS

320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS

322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROIECTS
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS
325  CASH--TIF PROJECTS

600  CASH--WATER

610  CASH--SEWER

610  CASH--SEWER SINKING

740 CASH--STORM SEWER

790 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE

FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS

WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS

PETTY CASH

BANK  PETTY CASH
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY

PETTY CASH TOTALS
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM

BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14)

HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL

Wed Oct 12, 2016 9:56 AM

AUGUST
CASH BALANCE

491,439.68
0.00
312.19
391,544.20
0.00
24,239.60-
40,000.00
14,875.46
06,528.43
260,213.62
62.11
11,732.83
3,696.64
33,197.90
9.3
180,425.48
b4,428.32
2,027,284.52
108,104.76
0.00
19,924.18-
515,292.72
349,325.66
85,565.89-
253,515.14
0.00
80,983.71
100,552.79

City of Hiawatha
BANK CASH REPORT

2016

SEPTEMBER
RECEIPTS

192,234.75
0.00

0.00
94,743.23
0.00
13,623.59
250,00
1.64

0.00
75,800.49
19,135.06
122.87
219.72
200.00
0.00
159,125,580
24,121,207
52.62
5,443.00
0.00
50,000.00
0.00
42.10
67,782.45
79,010.86
0.00
9,665.41
49,105.79

SEPTEMBER
DISBURSMENTS

546,755.75
0.00

0.00
236,999.79
0.00
§1,447.81
0.00

0.00
50,000.00
0.00
11,672.24
0.00
312.62
3,667.40
0.00

0.00

0.00
232,99%.12
65.9

0.00
49,201.52
73,071.00
93,350.40
41,221.83
91,141.27
0.00
27,110.05
56,051.00

Sl

SEPTEMBER
CASH BALANCE

1,794,343.02

OPER: CK

OUTSTANDING
TRANSACTIONS

136,918.68
0.00
312.19
249,287.64
0.00
92,003.82-
40,250.00
14,877.10
16,528.43
336,014.11
7,524.93
11,855.70
3,663.74
29,730.50
59,39
439,551.00
89,149.59

12,848.25
6,249.36

37,775.08

186,783.96
113,481.81
0.00
19,125.70-
42,201.72
256,017.36
59,005.27-
241,384.73
0.00
63,539.07
93,607.58

58,325.54
88,023.86
7,195.76

92.28
15,37

PAGE 1

SEP BANK
BALANCE

4,606,856.78

4,863,687.10

941,340.37

1,595,062.75

4,209,94.72

397,310.06

DIFFERENCE -->

4,607,274.78
418.00

§12,433.31

450.00

50.00
500.00 0.00

§12,533.47
§12,533.47 0.00

§12,533.47
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11.05.15 BANK CASH REPORT
2016
BANK NAME AUGUST SEPTEMBER  SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER QUTSTANDING SEP BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS ~ CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT
BANK IPAIT 5,538,000.00
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125 INVESTMENTS--TIF 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00
167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE  960,000.00 0.00 0.00 960,000.00
200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 427,000.00 0.00 0.00 427,000.00
301  INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 1,000,000,00 0.00 0.00  1,000,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325  INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 800,000.00 0.00 0.00 800,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,000,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 194,000.00 0.00 0.00 194,000.00
790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 5,538,000,00 0.00 0.00 5,538,000.00 0.00 5,538,000.00

TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 11,214,620.41 941,440.53  1,595,062.75 10,560,998.19 397,310.06  10,958,308.25






/ FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB September 2016 |

Member FDIC » myfsbonline.com
1240 8th Ave Reporting Activity 09/01 - 09/30 Page 10f 40
Marion, IA 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us
>000078 L81143kL 0001 09243y 507 Phone
Toll Free
CITY OF HIAWATHA
101 EMMONS ST Mail

HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610

Online

U U BT 11T L PO LT 1 e P T

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Beginning Balance Ending Balance
Public Fund Int Ckg $4,874,065.18 $4,606,856.78

Public Fund Int CIS&

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
09/01/2016  Beginning Balance $4,874,065.18
185 Debit(s) This Period $808,570.85
90 Credit(s) This Period $541,362.45

09/30/2016  Ending Balance $4,606,856.78

00078 LA3143k 0D0DAL7? 0O0LL33 000L/0020






2nd floor: Wlfe Eye Clinic sace 3rd floor

C16-000049 surgical rooms Alteration Olmstead Construction $5,370,045.00f $20,947.50
C16-000066 Interior Finish of Unit D Alteration Frey Homes LLC $18,438.00 $291.20
Additon of new door in dance studio
C16-000068 corridor. Alteration The Dancer's EDGE $2,500.00 $89.60
C16-000069 Re Roof Building Maintenance BRECHT ENTERPRISES, INC $3,890.00 $73.00
C16-000071 Temporary Occupancy Ralston Constriuction $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $5,394,873.00] $21,551.30
E16-000090 exterior lighting changes Commercial Building MATT'S ELECTRIC SERVICE $3,800.00 $102.20
E16-000085 add new service 150amp Residential NELSON ELECTRIC CO $1,500.00 $45.00
E16-000086 Wire Basement Residential Direct Electric $2,800.00 $64.00
E16-000087 New House Residential DIRECT ELECTRIC $11,500.00 $145.00
Install electrical for Casey's General Store
E16-000088 Remodel Commercial Building Fatboy Electric, Inc. $74,160.00 $784.00
E16-000089 new house Residential Universal Electric Co. $12,000.00 $145.00
E16-000082 Wiring of new home including temp pole  |Residential Electrical Concepts LLC $24,000.00 $253.00
E16-000080 Service Change Out Residential Wes Waters $1,500.00 $45.00
E16-000081 Wiring of new home including temp pole  |Residential Electrical Concepts LLC $10,000.00 $127.00
E16-000079 Replace Pedestal Residential STEVE'S HEATING, A/C, & $350.00 $45.00
Totals for: $141,610.00 $1,755.20
install 75' of 6' wood fence with metal
F16-000028 posts Residential LIFETIME FENCE INC. $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $45.00
FGE16-000003 |[Site Work for Building Minor Ricklefs Excavating Ltd $0.00 $250.00
Totals for: $0.00 $250.00
Installing a mobile home at 2709 Song
Sparrow Lane, Hiwatha, in Tower Terrace
MHH16-000007 |Mobile home Park Manufactured Home Installation |CR Homes $0.00 $45.00






Totals for:

$0.00

$45.00

M16-000084 basement finish Residential T.J. Heefner $400.00 $45.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR
M16-000087 HVAC Replacement CONDITIONING CO., INC. $2,500.00 $110.00
M16-000078 4 replacement windows Residential Window World $2,021.00 $64.00
M16-000077 Installing a Dry R-22 1.5 ton condenser Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $1,450.00 $45.00
M16-000080 1st Floor & Basement Commercial CLIMATE ENGINEERS, INC $325,000.00 $4,438.00
M16-000079 New Furnace Residential GLOBAL HEATING AC ELECTRICAL $1,200.00 $45.00
M16-000081 Furnace and ac Residential STEVES ELECTRIC $4,000.00 $73.00
M16-000082 Tenant Finish Commercial LADCO INC $7,575.00 $152.60
AFFORDABLE HEATING AND
M16-000083 BASEMENT FINISH-INSTALL 2 FIREPLACES |Residential COOLING $2,755.00 $64.00
M16-000073 HVAC work associated with car wash Commercial LADCO INC $44,700.00 $560.00
Installation of a new Furnace and Water
M16-000074 Heater Residential LADCO INC $3,979.00 $73.00
M16-000075 Furnace and a/c replacment Replacement AIR COMFORT, INC $7,000.00 $100.00
M16-000076 Heat System Replacement CMR Heating and Cooling $5,000.00 $82.00
M16-000061 Replace air conditioner Residential Lins Heating & Air Conditioning $3,900.00 $73.00
M16-000071 HVAC Core & Shell Commercial CLIMATE ENGINEERS, INC $1,100,000.00 $5,999.00
M16-000072 HVAC 2nd & 3rd Fir Commercial CLIMATE ENGINEERS, INC $500,000.00 $3,199.00
Totals for: $2,011,480.00( $15,122.60
Schnoor-Bonifazi Engineering &
PZ16-000023 FOCAL POINT INTERIORS Site Plan Surveying $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $0.00 $150.00
ROGERS CONCRETE
P16-000067 putting in sewer and water S and W Service Lines Only CONSTRUCTION INC $1,000.00 $45.00
P16-000042 shell plumbing Commercial BG Brecke Inc $489,000.00 $3,137.40
P16-000057 Water Heater Residential HANNA PLUMBING & HEATING $545.00 $45.00
P16-000060 New SFD Residential Ralston Constriuction $3,500.00 $73.00
P16-000058 Install Sewer and Water Service Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,500.00 $45.00






P16-000059  |Stub Sewer and Water ) Residential Dan Whitters = "~ $904.00 $45.00

P16-000064 finish bath and bar Commercial Brown Plumbing $4,000.00 $103.00
P16-000066 Sewer and water service lines Commercial Ricklefs Excavating Ltd $5,000.00 $114.80
Basement, 1st, 2nd , 3rd floor plumbing
P16-000062 build out Commercial BG Brecke Inc $1,125,000.00 $6,086.50
P16-000061 Finis basement bathroom Residential RAM PLUMBING SERVICES $2,500.00 $64.00
Totals for: $1,632,949.00 $9,758.70
RL16-000051 Patrick Jones Single Family JONES JULIE A & JONES PATRICK $0.00 $110.00
RL16-000053 Woodcrest Partners LLC Multi-Family WOODCREST PARTNERS LLC $0.00 $130.00
RL16-000042 D & D Real Estate Holdings Multi-Family D & D Real Estate Holdings $0.00 $670.00
Totals for: $0.00 $910.00
R16-000133 reroof Maintenance AVERY ENTERPRISES $0.00 $45.00
R16-000135 Reroof Maintenance D&D CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $45.00
R16-000136 Install 14 Replacement Windows Maintenance HOME TOWN RESTYLING $7,881.00 $45.00
R16-000120 New Home New Construction Trego Homes LLC $267,754.16 $1,297.00
R16-000121 New Home New Construction B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, $388,007.01 $1,705.00
R16-000122 Reroofing Mobile Home Maintenance Jason Denny $0.00 $45.00
Roof replacement, garage door
R16-000119 replacement Addition and Alterations Imagine Properties LLC $0.00 $82.00
R16-000125 New SFD New Construction JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION $332,313.88 $1,517.00
R16-000126 Build new house New Construction jw homebuilders $345,020.96 $1,561.00
R16-000127 Finish basement Addition and Alterations B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, $65,487.40 $295.00
R16-000132 Basement Finish Addition and Alterations T.J. Heefner $12,500.00 $149.50
R16-000129 Roofing Maintenance AVERY ENTERPRISES $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $1,418,964.41 $6,831.50
ROW16-000130 [Sidewalk and approach Commercial Building Crafts Inc $0.00 $100.00
ROW16-000131 (Sidewalk and Approach Commercial POURED WALLS OF IOWA INC $0.00 $100.00






ROW16-000132 |Sidewalk and Approach Commercial POURED WALLS OF IOWA INC $0.00 $100.00
ROW16-000124 |Gas Franchisee MIDAMERICAN $0.00 $0.00
ROGERS CONCRETE
ROW16-000126 |Excavation for new sewer and water Residential CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00
ROW16-000123 |Sidewalk Commercial TERRY SINDELAR $0.00 $100.00
ROW16-000122 |Sidewalk Commercial Clean Car Inc S0.00 $100.00
ROGERS CONCRETE
ROW16-000121 |New Driveway and sidewalks Residential CONSTRUCTION INC 50.00 $60.00
ROW16-000119 |Sidewalk Commercial Jason Smith Concrete Inc $0.00 $100.00
ROW16-000118 [Sump pump drain Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
PLACING NEW FIBER FACILITIES ALONG
BOYSON ROAD FROM AN EXISTING HH ON
THE SOUTH SIDE OF BOYSON EAST OF 18TH
AVE, THEN CROSSING NORTH TO THE
NORTH OF BOYSON THEN WEST ON
ROW16-000117 |BOYSON IN ROW TO 1850 BOYSON. Communication Lines Windstream Services, LLC $0.00 $100.00
Remove and plant new trees in the right of
ROW16-000120 |way Residential A Cut Above $0.00 $60.00
ROW16-000015 |storm sewer Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
Cabinet F - Fiber to the home project 18th
ROW16-000107 |Ave North from Litchfield to 297 18th Ave. |Communication Lines ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00






ROW16-000108

From Cabinet F we will be installing an fiber
optics route heading west installing hand
holes, and pedistals. see map for detail and
project plan with permit ROW16-000107

Commercial

ImOn Communications

$0.00

$100.00

ROW16-000109

SW Corner of Litchfield and N 18th in phase
one we installed this hand hole - We will
start there and go west on the south side of
Litchfield Drive - we will come across
Litchfield Dr two times to catch lots on the
north side of Litchfield - Again please see
map for details.and project plan with
permit ROW16-000107

Commercial

ImOn Communications

$0.00

$100.00

ROW16-000110

Phase 4 - We start at Miller and Emmons
and go north up to Blairsferry Xing and
cross west (Miller) and pick up the housing
develpment.- please see map for detail and
project plan with permit ROW16-000107

Commercial

ImOn Communications

$0.00

$100.00

ROW16-000115

Sidewalk and Approach

Residential

DAVE WEBER CONCRETE, INC.

$0.00

$60.00

ROW16-000103

1655 Progress Drivelmon Communications
installation

Commercial

ImOn Communications

$0.00

$100.00

ROW16-000112

move pedestal for road construction

Commercial

TELCOM CONSTRUCTION

$0.00

$0.00

Totals for:

$0.00

$1,560.00

SN16-000018

Adding two new signs

Permanent Sign

MEDIAQUEST

$0.00

$90.00

SN16-000017

1-28* x 72" Metal monument sign with

12" metal based

Permanent Sign

Tharp Design

$0.00

$45.00






SN16-000019 Crossfit wall sign Permanent Sign CR SIGNS $S0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $180.00
September 2016 Totals $10,599,876.41| $58,159.30

September 2015 Totals $9,663,956.00 $42,679.00

2017 Fiscal YTD Totals $14,998,076.94 $94,059.80

2016 Fiscal YTD Totals $15,384,825.00 $83,222.00

August report totals

August 2016 Totals $2,641,116.72| $20,427.50
August 2015 Totals $970,189.00| $10,982.00
2017 Fiscal YTD Totals $4,398,200.53 $35,900.50
2016 Fiscal YTD Totals $5,720,869.00 $40,543.00
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ACCOUNT NUMBER

CITY OF HIAWATHA PAGE 1

BALANCE SHEET

OPER: (K

CALENDAR  9/2016, FISCAL 3/2017

ACCOUNT  TITLE

MTD
BALANCE

YTD
BALANCE

001-000-1110
001-000-1111
001-000-1112
110-000-1110
111-000-1110
112-000-1110
115-000-1110
119-000-1110
121-000-1110
123-000-1110
125-000-1110
167-000-1110
177-000-1110
179-000-1110
180-000-1110
190-000-1110
200-000-1110
301-000-1110
320-000-1110
321-000-1110
322-000-1110
323-000-1110
325-000-1110
600-000-1110
610-000-1110
610-000-1111
740-000-1110
790-000-1110

001-000-1120
001-000-1121

001-000-1150
110-000-1150
112-000-1150
121-000-1150
125-000-1150
167-000-1150
190-000-1150
200-000-1150
301-000-1150
320-000-1150
325-000-1150
610-000-1150
610-000-1152

(CASH--GENERAL FUND
CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT
CASH--HISTORY

CASH--ROAD USE

CASH--I-108S

CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORTAL
CASH--EMERGENCY FUND
CASH--L0ST(10-14)
CASH--L0ST(15-24)

CASH--TIF

CASH--FIRE TRUST
CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE
CASH--K-9

CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS
CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE
CASH--DEBT SERVICE
CASH--PROJECTS

CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS
CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS
CASH--L0ST(10-14) PROJECTS
CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS
CASH--TIF PROJECTS
CASH--WATER

CASH--SEWER

CASH--SEWER SINKING
(CASH--STORM SEWER
CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE

CASH TOTAL

PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL
PETTY CASH--LIBRARY

PETTY CASH TOTAL

INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND
INVESTMENTS--R0AD USE
INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS
MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14)
INVESTMENTS--TIF
INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST
INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE
INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE
INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS
INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON
INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS
INVESTMENTS--SEWER
INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING

354,521.00-
00
.00
142,256.56-
00
67,824.22-
250.00
1.64
50,000.00-
75,800.49
7,462.82
122.87
32.90-
3,467.40-
00
259,125.52
214,721.27
232,941.50-
5,377.05
00
798.48
73,071.00-
93,308.30-
26,560.62
12,130.41-
00
17,444.64-
6,945.21-

136, 918.68 \ i
312:?8 Pank Stadement Palance

249,287.88 8 o (0,890, 78

92,08.8- /<

40,250.00 %397 310.0
14,877.10  +rons.

16,528.43
336,0%4.% sl

7’5 4' = )
LS\ T A6 OO

e C
—
0 o .

439, 551.00 & U 204, 9U. T
30.149.59
1,79343.02
11348181
00
19,125.70-
wnn
256.017.36
59.005.27-
2138473
00
63,539.07
93.607.58

4,209,964.72

450.00
50.00

600,000.00
200,000.00
.00
§12,533.47
240,000.00
7,000.00
960,000.00
427,000.00
1,000,000.00
.00
§00,000.00
1,000,000.00
.00
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(CASH 9:59 BALANCE SHEET OPER: CK
CALENDAR 9/2016, FISCAL 3/2017
MTD YTD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 194,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00
INVESTMENTS TOTAL 100.16 6,350,533.47
TOTAL CASH 653,622.22-  10,560,998.19

Cindy Kudrna, Finance Dir. Bill Bennett, Mayor
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ACCOUNT

NUMBER

ACCOUNT
TITLE

POLICE TOTAL

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL
AMBULANCE TOTAL
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL

CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL

STREETS TOTAL

STREET LIGHTS TOTAL
SNOW & ICE TOTAL
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL
TRANSIT TOTAL

PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL

MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES TOTA

LIBRARY TOTAL

PARKS TOTAL

RECREATION TOTAL
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL

CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA

MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL

CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL
ELECTIONS TOTAL

LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL

CITY HALL TOTAL
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL
ENGINEERING TOTAL
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL

CITY OF HIAWATH
BUDGET REPORT
CALENDAR  9/2016, FISCAL
TOTAL
BUDGET

1,704,317.00
§,000.00
519,807.00
383,534.00
444,014.00
12,000.00
10,000.00

3,081,672.00

662,110.00
§0,000.00
%,771.00

00

104,657.00

943,538.00

25,000.00

25,000.00

764,427.00
327,931.00
131,883.00

19,534.00

1,243,775.00

559,425.00
3,800.00
.00

563,225.00

24,301.00
184,079.00
327,402.00

4,000.00

75,000.00
402,931.00
106,014.00
112,718.00

.00

1,236,445.00

A

32017
MTD
BALANCE

123,377.85
.00
28,587.62
31,223.89
30,127.42
2,120.00
53.46

215,490. 24

140,382.50
11,240.20
68.70

00
§,012.00

60,628.98
17,748.41
10,213.32

789.89

89,380.60

11,672.24
00
.00

11,672.24

1,872.67
13,212.51
23,478.15

.00
840.00
37,115.63
6,732.12
9,339.66
§0.70

92,671.44

YTD
BALANCE

356,087.23
1,603.65
113,847.98
79,114.88
99,372.02
3,330.00
108.56

653,464.32

255,749.39
24,341.39
366.46

00
30,336.00

181,090.06
66,375.63
40,278.07

2,870.20

290,613.9%

27,271.93
.00
.00

27,2711.93

5,127.76
44,617.00
71,8%4.61

.00
3,639.00
170,034.57
23,945.27
29,492.11
80.70

348,831.02

PAGE 1
OPER: (K

PERCENT
EXPENDED
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FUNCTION 9:59 BUDGET REPORT OPER: CK
CALENDAR  9/2016, FISCAL 3/2017
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 2,888,007.00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 2,888,007.00 .00 .00 .00
POLICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 3,200,000.00 .00 4,500.00 14
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 450,000.00 51,824.43 165,677.29 36.82
LIBRARY TOTAL 34,000.00 7,710.91 14,936.33 43.93
PARKS TOTAL 165,000.00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL .00 7,006.00 19,149.00 .00
CITY HALL TOTAL 16,638.00 18,324.64 21,324.64 128.17
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 00
CAP PROJECTS - STREET TOTAL 3,524,000.00 282,050.90 603,960.23 17.14
WATER TOTAL 80,000.00 21,259.76 106,332.58 132.92
SEWER TOTAL 200,000.00 60,506.35 86,082.66 43.04
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 7,669,638.00 448,682.99 1,021,962.73 337
WATER TOTAL 108,000.00 95,316.22 232,642.39 215.41
SEWER TOTAL 296,928.00 23,130.08 30,857.51 10.39
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL £58,000.00 54,844.00 158,017.00 24.01
STORM SEWER TOTAL 140,338.00 4,319.32 13,972.83 9.96
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 1,203,266.00 177,609.62 435,489.73 36.19
TRANSFERS TOTAL 3,394,712.00 334,325.00 334,325.00 9.85
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 3,394,712.00 334,325.00 334,325.00 9.85
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 22,249,278.00 1,529,535.53 3,422,751.93 15.38
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RFND  9:59 REVENUE REPORT OPER: CK
CALENDAR  9/2016, FISCAL 3/2017
BUDGET MTD YTD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
"""""""""""" R T 406900 134 ek 1
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 90,584.84 252,012.41 30.41
I-108S TOTAL .00 00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,024,776.00 13,623.59 15,729.19 1.53
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 250.00 250.00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 1.64 198.64 00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 1,000.00 100.16 307.12 30.71
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 75,800.49 199,827.92 22.84
TIF TOTAL 1,699,479.00 19,135.06 21,713.88 1.28
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 3,000.00 122.87 123.44 4.11
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 00 329.00 .00
K-9 FUND TOTAL 8,000.00 200.00 5,750.00  71.88
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 1,500.00 00 .00 00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 271,075.00 259,125.52 259,202.49 95.62
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,229,008.00 UL 27,990.32 87
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 4,200,000.00 52.62 132.80 .00
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 1,500.00 5,443.00 13,001.05  866.74
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 200,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 25.00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,600,000.00 .00 .00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 32,214.00 42.10 115.35 .36
WATER TOTAL 00 65,825.84 204,741.30 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,050,000.00 78,843.67 239,110.90 22.77
STORM SEWER TOTAL 135,000.00 9,374.68 28,049.86 20.78
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,100.00 49,105.79 49,114.61  100.03
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 19,260,243.00 875,735.61  1,689,762.68 8.77







TO:

FROM:

HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CI'TY COUNCII,

MIKILNESSLAGE, FIRE CHHEF

SUBJECT: MONTIILY REPORT FOR SEPTEEMBER 2016

DATE:

10/14/2016

Hiawatha Firefighters had the busiest month ever in September of 2016, responding to 138 calls for service. The next

closest month was January of 2015 where we responded to 133 calls. Year to day that puts us at 944 calls, ahead of last year
now. We had 32 overlapping calls for service in September. In addition to busy call month, we had a number of other
activities.

The 3 year inspection by the Department of Public Health and have recertified as an ambulance service.

SCBA vendors presented overview of their models on September 6, September 7, September 14, and October 13
Work with vendors to obtain quotes will begin in the next month.

The Linn County E-911 board met on September 15%. HFD acquired a “grant” for approximately $9,000 to replace
the old wired headsets on Truck 1 with wireless headsets. This will mmprove safety and operations when driving and
operating the unit. T attend these meetings as a member of the executive board and Hiawarha’s representative..

HFD members who participate in DAEC activities updated their training and prepared for shut down activities in
October.

Provided EMS stand by for a trail run at Pleasant Creek State Park.
Attended safety event luncheon at Guthridge Park.
Provided Fire extinguisher training to over 80 people at Climate Engineering on September 2204,

Medic 12 had a recall. The day before it went in, it failed. The failure was related to the recall, it was repaired for free
and back in service the next day. The same vehicle had a problem with the rear end last week, in October. It was also
quickly repaired, for free.

September 227 lightning struck a home on Creekview Ct. starting a fire and causing about $8,000 in damage. The fire
occurred in a pouring rain. 1 will let the fire department take credit for keeping a loss on this to a minimum. The
station crew was there in minutes and were able to stop the fire before it got going. Simultancously, the adjacent
house on Sandy Ridge was also struck. That house had damage to the garage door opener, but because of the first
fire, we had to summon Cedar Rapids, Monroe, and Robins to respond to that call.





During the flood activities an ambulance was relocated to Palo. This was because of the increased activities of people
preparing for the flood, and concerns that the river would close Blairs Ferry Rd. The ambulance was there from 9
Am on September 24 until noon on September 27, 1 provided direct support to Palo Fire in their command post.
We were not requested to provide other assistance to Cedar Rapids.

October has already been a busy month as of October 14th. We have had 54 calls for service, had both an ambulance
and a SUV in the shop for service, and gave fire prevention presentations to 14 different classrooms, with more

scheduled. We are interviewing applicants for volunteer firefighters, training, and supporting DAEC shut down.

I have attached statstical information. If you have any questions, please email me.

(3%





Hiawatha Fire Debartmeht . b
Hiawatha, IA /ﬂ. / e\

This report was generated on 10/14/2016 1:04:27 PM

Incident Statistics
Start Date: 09/01/2016 | End Date: 09/30/2016

INCIDENT COUNT
INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS 96
FIRE 42
TOTAL TRANSPORTS
APPARATUS  #of APPARATUS # of PATIENT TOTAL # of PATIENT
TRANSPORTS TRANSPORTS CONTACTS
C15 | 1 0 i 1
M12 i 21 21 22
M16 | 14 r 14 ’ 19
M8 : 39 : 39 51
S-281 ' 0 ' 0 1
PRE-INCIDENT VALUE A T LOSSES
CO CHECKS
424 - Carbon monoxide incident 1
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 1
MUTUAL AID
Aid Type Total
Aid Given 3
Aid Received 4
OVERLAPPING CALLS
# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING
32 23.19
LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE RESPONSE TIME (Dispatch to Arrival)
Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:07:12 0:06:47
LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE TURNOUT TIME (Dispatch to Enroute)
Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:02:23 0:03:57

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus E‘;"Eggﬁ',",‘é"
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition emergencyreporting.com
“Treated, Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. Doc Id: 1645

Page #10f2





inaWathé Fire Department o = 1
| Hiawatha, 1A [/,/f -tz D47 |

| This report was generated on 10/14/2016 1:04:06 PM /‘(_ T e "
Incident Statistics
Start Date: 01/01/2016 | End Date: 12/31/2016
INCIDENT COUNT
INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS 719
FIRE 230
TOTAL TRANSPORTS
APPARATUS # of APPARATUS # of PATIENT | TOTAL # of PATIENT
= TRANSPORTS TRANSPORTS CONTACTS
0 . 0 0 f 0
A85 228 227 273
A86 : 24 - 24 ' 25
A87 | 5 1 5 5
C15 | 1 0 | 3
M12 ‘ 123 | 123 145
M16 ' 101 101 : 129
M5 - 28 29 | 3
M8 79 78 | 103
$-281 " 0 0 | 1
|
_ PREANCIDENT VALUE G LOSSES
CO CHECKS ;
424 - Carbon monoxide incident
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 5
MUTUAL AID
Aid Type Total
Aid Given 1
Aid Received 13
OVERLAPPING CALLS
# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING
116 12,22

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus St
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition emergencyreporting.com
"Treated, Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. Doc Id: 1645
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LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE RESPONSE TIME (Dispatch to Arrival)

Station EMS
Station 1 0:07:08

LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE TURNOUT TIME (Dispatch to Enroute)

0:07:40

Station EMS
Station 1 0:02:35 0:04:00
AGENCY AVERAGE TIME ON SCENE (MM:SS)
Hiawatha Fire Department 17:51

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition
"Treated, Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 1645
Page # 2 of 2





Hiawatha Fire Department

‘ Hiawatha, IA

} This report was generated on 10/14/2016 1:02:30 PM
L

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 09/01/2016 | End Date: 09/30/2016

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
2.90%

Service Call
6.52%

Good Intent Call
10.87%

False Alarm & False Call
5.80%

Rescue & Emergency Medical... Fires
69.57% 4.35%

MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL

Fires 6 4.35%

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 96 69.57%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 4 2.90%

Service Call 9 6.52%

Good Intent Call 15 10.87%

False Alarm & False Call 8 5.80%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. Egsggﬁ:%‘r

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page# 10f 2






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
100 - Fire, other
111 - Building fire
118 - Trash or rubbish fire, contained
142 - Brush or brush-and-grass mixture fire
150 - Qutside rubbish fire, other
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)
424 - Carbon monoxide incident
445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment
500 - Service Call, other
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency
554 - Assist invalid
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
700 - False alarm or false call, other
710 - Malicious, mischievous faise call, other
733 - Smoke detector activation due to maifunction
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
0.72%
1.45%
0.72%
0.72%
0.72%
0.72%

66.67%
1.45%
0.72%
1.45%
0.72%
0.72%
3.62%
0.72%
1.45%
0.72%
8.70%
2.17%
0.72%
0.72%
2.90%
0.72%
0.72%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 2 of 2





Hiawatha Fire Department
| Hiawatha, 1A
J This report was generated on 10/14/2016 1:03:09 PM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 09/01/2016 | End Date: 09/30/2016

ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS

090 - Cedar Rapids 6
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 16
101 - Rainbow Estates 24
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 7
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 13
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 5
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 11
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 6
211 - h!orth Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 12
Industrial Park

218 - Bali Hai 4
221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 3
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood 2
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits 1
380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 4
600 - Palo and Palo FPD6 4

800 - Shelisburg/Shellsburg FPD 20

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha. 1A

iThis report was generated on 10/14/2016 12:56:10 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 09/01/2016 | End Date: 09/30/2016

80
60
40
20
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
[SHIFT | #INCIDENTS
| Administration- Days ' 60
‘Duty Crew 1 13
'Duty Crew 2 141‘
Duty Crew 3 14
Duty Crew 4 15
Duty Crew 5 22
TOTAL: 138
5 : 7 e . . EMERGENCY
Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight REPORTING

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 27
Page # 1





— . — )
Hiawatha Fire Department

J} Hiawatha, IA

iThis report was generated on 10/14/2016 1:00:04 PM

StartDate: 9/1/2016 | EndDate: 9/30/2016

PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Walter , Daniel 65 4710 %
Van Weelden, Shelby 56 40.58 %
Nesslage , Michael V 51 36.96 %
owers , Matthew K 48 34.78 %
Liscum , Chris 47 34.06 %
Brunscheen , Zachary R 42 3043 %
Veerhusen , Dan 38 27.54 %
Packman, Nathan 35 25.36 %
Tarasi. Frank P 35 2536 %
Hoffa, Preston J 34 24.64 %
al e 32 23.19 %
Hofferber , Timothy 28 20.29 %
Hobbs . Jedidiah 27 19.57 %
Yanga, Jacob 27 19.57 %
Kjome , Ben H 26 18.84 %
Gelski , Christopher 25 18.12 %
Fairlie , Caleb 24 17.39 %
us an A 24 17.39 %
Westendorf ., Joe 22 15.94 %
Roberts, Devantez 20 14.49 %
Mackin , William F 19 13.77 %
Jellison , Nicholas 18 13.04 %
Schinstock, Todd 18 13.04 %
Archibald , Robert S 16 11.59 %
Craven , Stephen H 15 10.87 %
eney . Andrew S 15 10.87 %
Mi | 14 10.14 %
Kunkle S 14 10.14 %
Hoover , Eric 13 942 %
Ransford . Brad 12 8.70 %
Betts, Joshua 11 7.97 %
Studt, Scott 11 7.97 %
Wallraff, Nick 10 7.25 %
Kroemer rt 9 6.52 %
Langguth , Pacer 9 6.52 %
Reynolds , Troy M 9 6.52 %
Froehlich , Adam N 8 5.80 %
Lellig , Matthew 7 507 %
Rounds, Martin 7 507 %
Carter , Joshua D 5 3.62 %
Rowell, Spencer 5 3.62 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED E'é"fggﬁ';%v Doc Id: 274

incidents included. st Al i Page # 1 0f 2






PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Studt , Morgan S 5 3.62 %
Zlabek , John C 5 3.62%
Mackin, Samantha 2 1.45 %

EMERGENCY Doc Id: 274
REPORTING °¢'¢ v
emergencyreporting.com Page #2 o

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED
incidents included.







Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Projects

LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2016 September

Revenues Expense
$133,382.47 $487,981.18
$90,584.84 $232,941.40
$13,623.59 $81,447.80
$250.00
$1.64
$100.16 $50,000.00
$75,800.49
$19,135.06 $11,672.24
$122.87
$32.90
$200.00 $3,667.40
$259,125.52
$24,721.27
$52.62 $232,994 .12
$5,443.00 $65.95
$50,000.00 $49,201.52
$73,071.00
$42.10 $93,350.40
$78,843.67 $90,974.08
$9,374.68 $26,819.32
$49,105.79 $56,051.00
$809,909.77 $1,490,270.31






LOST 5 year plan

REVENUES 9/30/2016
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
STATE (LOST) $ 778,708.10 | $ 916,325.88 | § 963,802.02 | $ 887,53542 | $ 93847148 |5 19268553 |5 - |8 -
INTEREST (Money Market account) $ 106400|$ 281982 )% 232825|% 215409|3 139529 )% 1,21552 [ § 1,220.67 | $ 307.12
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 779,772.10 $ 919,145.70 § 966,130.27 S 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 § 193901.05 $ 1,22067 $ 307.12
EXPENSES
ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT—POLICE $ 4014374 |5 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | S o B - |3 $ - 13 . o -
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE $ 7,679.00 | § 7,679.00 | $ - |s 7679008 = _|§ $ - |3 2 s = $ Ll - -
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE $ 160,703.00 | $  160,703.00 | $ $ 160,703.00 | $ - |8 - 1s o o - 13 I B -
SIGNS—STREETS $ 477.50 | § 477.50 | § 477.50 | § BN S - |5 - {5 S - 15 i -} - 13 o
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION=-STREETS $ 24200000 |$ 26137330 | S 11,706.26 | $ 249,007.76 | § 658.28 | S & 5 = 1§ i b - 5 - |3 =
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS $  160,000.00 | §  137,679.97 | $ 14,047.00 | § 123,632.97 | $ - 13 - 1s - |3 - 1s -1 - s -
CRACK SEALING-STREETS $ 1862080 | $ 18,620.80 | - |$ 18620803 - |5 D - |3 o o - 13 -
LIBRARY (NEW) ARCHITECT-LIBRARY $ 25000008 17,393.75 [§ 391110 | $ 13482653 - |3 - s - |3 - 13 - |3 - I3 -
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY 5 40,000.00 | $ 31,82759 | 5 - |$ 27794205 788.39 |5 3245008 S ol - - 18 - 15 -
MASTER PARK PLAN—PARKS $  1054331]% 10,543.31 [$ 921493 |6 132838 - s - 18 - |8 - |8 - 13 - |8 -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS—PARKS $ 3,151.94 | § 3,151.94 5 286494 287.00 | $ o -] - 1$ ) o b - 1 i - -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS—PARKS| 3 24,206.12 | § 24206.12 [ § 18,229.27 |$ 5976.85|% - |3 S ] o - 13 - |3 - I3 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS~—CITY HALL 5 2537683 |5S 2537683 | $ 12,609.83 | $ 12,767.00 | § - 1 $ o - 13 - |3 I -
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL $ 788299 |5 788299]|% - | § 49,480.00 | $ (49,480.00)f $ - s S ) $ - | -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION-WATER $  6500000]% 70,881.70 | § 461153 |$ 66191.95|% 7822 |5 ] - 1$ - 18 il o .
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION-
WATER S 11224000 |$  114098.19 |5 9,362.86 | $ 104,735.33 | S - 1 S - s - |$ - 1§ I ) z
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER $ 1500000 [ $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ - |5 - 18 - |3 - s - s o 5
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE S 200000053 12,845.90 | $ - |$ 128459015 s i) - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $  10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | & < s - |5 10000.00]3 - 13 -1 - 15 - 18 = |8 v
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT—
PARKS 5 2387999 |% 23,879.99 | § - |$ 2387999 % - 18 - 13 -1 - 1 i i -
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $  10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ - |$ 10000.00]5 - 13 - 1s o o - 13 - |3 -
E CLARK S5T: STORM SEWER--WATER $ 110,000.00 | $ 110,000.00 | $ - 5 - $ 110,000.00 | $ - $ - 5 - $ - $ - $ -
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE $  30,00000]5 32,057.33 | $ ot | 1 - |$ 32057.33|3 - |s - |3 - 18 - s - 13 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--
PARKS $ 7500000 ]% 81,019.63 | $ o if £ - 5 % S| S LIS 684.44 | §  80,335.19 | § - 1 = 13 -
RECREATION SOFTWARE—PARK/REC $ 2,000.00 | § 1,971.39 | $ =S 25000 | $ 162139 (% 100.00 | $ - |3 - |8 - 1s - 13 -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT-WATER $  90,000.00 [ % 40,355.00 | $ - |3 - |S 270500|% 1495500|% 22695.00]|% N - |3 - 13 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND
ROOF--PARKS $ 5,000.00 | § 4,550.00 | § s - 1% 455000]% = 1% - 1s 2 'S ol ) - 18 -
BOYSON RD/1380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL—STREETS $  30,000.00|$ 33,695.66 | $ 2 - |5 33695665 - 15 S - 15 R ] i %
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS
[HERITAGE GREEN)—STORM SEWER $ 2700000 |5 28,561.36 | $ - |3 - |s 28561363 - 1 B - 13 - 13 - 1S -
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD~
STREETS $ 21560000 [ $  188,188.03 | $ - |5 - |$ 2203977 |5 15322969 )5 1291857 |3 - 13 - 13 i ) 5
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES—-STREETS S 30,000.00 | § 19,490.00 | S - 5 - $ 19,490.00 | § - $ - s - S - S - $ -
STAMY RD:UNDERCROLUND UTILITIES—
STREETS $  100,000.00 | $ 73,896.95 | § B i - S 7389695 | § - 18 - s - |s - $ -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING-|
SEWER $ 5000000 S 5 - |8 - 18 - 13 - |3 - I3 - 15 - |$ 50000005 -
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY $  2200000($ 16,381.56 | $ A e ! - |5 1638156|% o - $ ) - 5 -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR-FIRE $  60,000.00| % 53,466.30 | § - |5 O e d B - |$ 53466305 - 13 - 13 o ] -
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE 5 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | § - 13 . ) - |s 401000]$ - 18 - 15 - 13 - 18 -
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER &
GUTHRIDGE PARKING LOTS—PARKS $ 35000003 30,499.00 | § - |8 - 13 - |$ 30499003 - s P K o] B -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY | §  20,000.00 | $ ) - |5 ] $ - |5 - 13 - 1$ - |$§  2000000]3 .
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE 5 1263930 | 3 12,639.30 | § - 13 ] - |s 1263930]|% | | = 13 ol -
BUS SHELTERS—STREETS $  20,000.00 | $ 17,720.00 | $ - |3 - |3 - |$ 1772000 % I B - |s - 1s .
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS 5 180,000.00 | $  179,969.91 | $ o I - s - | S 179,969.91 | % - 13 - 18 - 15 - 1% -
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES—
STREETS S 150,000.00 | $  150,000.00 | $ - |35 - |8 - |5 150,000.00 | 5 - |3 - |3 B - |8 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS—-NCPR:RR TO
FISHER ST $ 3000000 | $ 15,382.91 | § e o EaLllS - $ 15382915 ) - $ il - -
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS—
FIRE $ 11500000 |$  106727.51|% i - ]S EMREES = |$ 106727513 - 1s - 1 - |s -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY ARCHITECT/DESIGN--
LIBRARY $ 6550000 % 9,202.16 | § = a3 2o oS ] [ = |8 9202163 o -1 -1 -
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF
BOYSON--STREETS $  28000.00 | % 24,800.20 | $ e | - |8 - 15 - |$ 2a80020(% - |3 o - s
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $ 110,000.00 | $  107,608.67 | § - 1s ] SRS - |$ 10760867 % o e ) N -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER—
PARKS $  15,000.00 | $ 15,130.00 | § = |s a4 e |4 - |§ 15130005 = |5 I i X -
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH
AVE;REPLACE SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL-
PARKS S 17,00000|$ 19,336.51 | $ i - 13 - 18 - |s 193365135 [ - 15 - 1 -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC
SIGNAL--STREETS $  90,000.00 | $ 65,786.84 | & - |s - 13 - 13 - |$ 8000005 9027425 48759.42 |5 - |3 -
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES | $  105,000.00 | $  132593.24 | § P 3 - 1s e 11 SanlEs - |$ 129833248 2,430.00 | $ 330.00 | $ -
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB
APPLICATION 5 6,000.00 | $ 5,444.00 | § - _1s - 13 =i B sil] | - s 5,444.00 | $ - |8 E
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT)
AND NCPR/STAMY--STREETS S 17,000.00 | $ - S S - S - |8 o -, & - |$ 1700000 ] $ - |3 -
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD $ 100000000 | $  891,004.57 | $ - |5 o B - 13 - 13 - |8 - |5 823871.70|% 67,132.87 |3 -
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $ 120,000.00 | $ 95,545.26 | $ S - 18 i - 1% - |$ 4331061 |$ 52,23465|$  13,000.00 3 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING S 8,000.00 | § 8,625.00 | $ - S Sy | - s o [ e | & 8,625.00 | - s - 5 -
TOWER TERRACE CONSULT:NANCY
RICHARDSON S 10,000.00 ) $ - |8 - $ - 1s i = $ . ) - |$ 10000003 - 5 -
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT
CITY HALL PORTION $  61,000.00 S S - - $ e ) - |$ - S - |3 - |$ 610000053 - S 2
GIS UPDATE--STREETS $ 3000000 $ 27,71155 | § s - s s ) - 13 - |8 2rmiss|s - 13 S ) -
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $ 25000003 - |8 B - |3 - 1s - |s - |3 - |3 - |$ 2500000] 5 -
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY $  13,200.00 | $ 12,990.24 | $ - s o ) - 1S - |3 - S - |5 1299024 % -
FAY CLARK-TRAIL LIGHTING--PARKS $  60,000.00] ¢ - |5 - 18 - 13 - 1S - |8 - 15 - 15 - |$ 60,00000)$ -
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE
WATER S 400,000.00 | $  260,000.00 | $ - |3 - |3 5 - |$ 8000000 % 80,000.00]|5 8000000 [$  20,000.00]$ 80,000.00

$ 4,608,961.53 $ 3,880,125.70 | § 150,061.95 $ 839,182.78 §$ 31572640 $ 607,166.41 $ 47595227 $ 378843.01 § 1,012,739.77 $ 100,453.11

COMMITTED FUNDS $ 26845311 $  80,000.00

TOTALS $ 150,061.95 $ 839,182.78 § 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 $ 47595227 S 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 s 80,000.00






LOST 5 year plan

Beginning Balance $ - $ 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 S 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,59561 $  97,855.84
Revenues $ 778,708.10 $ 916,325.88 S 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 $ 93847148 $ 192,685.53 s = S :
Money Market Account without interest $ 400,000.00 $ - $ 400,000.00 $ - s - S - S - s =
Expenses $ 150,061.95 $ 835,182.78 $ 315726.40 $ 607,166.41 $ 47595227 $ 378843.01 $ 101273977 $ 100,453.11
Ending Balance July 30 (Cash only} $ 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 S 553,864.87 S 834,233.88 S 1,296,753.09 S 1,110,595.61 $  97,855.84 $ (2,597.27)
COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 9-30-2016
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP
S 348,453.11 TOTAL COMMITTED
LOST Dashboard
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
B Balance 50, $228,646 $305,788 $553,864 $834,233 51,296,752, $1,110,595. $97,855
’meded Revenue Annual $960,000 $960,000 5975,000 $975,000 $925,000| $90,000 $0 50 $0
Net Revenue YTD $778,708 $916,325 $963,802 $887,535 $938,471 $152,686 s0 $0 $0
Expended YTD $150,062 $839,183 $315,726 $607,166 $475,952 $378,843 51,012,740 $100,453 S0
Committed YTD S0 50 50 S0 50 S0 50.00 $268,453 $80,000
Requested YTD $0| 30 350 $0 $0 30 $0.00 $268,453 $80,000
Money Market with interest $400,000 $400,000 $806,240 $808,395 $809,790 $811,006 $811,412 $812,323
Available to Actual Revenue 29% 33% 57% 94% 138% 576%
Available to Expected Revenue 24% 32%) 57% B86%| 140% 1234%
Ending Balance (Cash only) $228,646| $305,788, $553,864 5834,23-31 $1,296,752 $1,110,595 $97,855! -52,598

Revenues
Total received as of 9-30-2016

GRAND TOTAL (ACTUAL & EXPECTED)

Expenses

Total expended as of 9-30-2016
Remaining of FY17 committed
FY18 committed

GRAND TOTAL(EXPENDED & COMMITTED)

Expected revenue
Expected expenses/committed

Projected remaining balance

$4,677,527.53

$3,880,125.70

$168,000.00

$80,000.00

$4,128,125.70

$4,677,527.53

$4,128,125.70

$549,401.83

Uncommitted







LOST (FY15-24) 9/30/2016

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST) $692,292.92. $933,893.27 $199,827.92 $0.00] $0.00 $0.00] $0.00| $0.00, so.oo‘ .00
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00 $0.00] $0.00| $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $199,827.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids ls« t $40,000.00 626.. $36,626.23
4|Progress Drive:street lights Streat 700,00/ 50,700.00
5|{Manhole Repairs Sewer ,000.00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57
6| C Ave: Tucker Street to north end | Street $315,000.00 315,000.00|
8|New mower:Parks department | Parks $10,000,00 299.00, 299.00]
9| Park Security Cameras Parks $5,000.00 '5,000.00
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50 $17, 751.50| $14,737.50 3,000.00
12|B Ave and Tucker St reconstruction | Street $600,000.00 $300,000.00/ .00,
15|12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow _|Street $426,000.00 $426,000.00]
16|Emmons 5t: 9th Ave to 10th Ave | Street $200,000.00 000.00
Trail lighting: Clark Park and Tucker|
17| Park Parks $60,000.00 .00
22]12th Ave: Rainbow to Emmons Street 361,000.00| 361,000,00]
25 Trail lighting: Guthridge park Parks $40,000.00 $40,000.00/
Center Point Rd:bury utility
26| lines:Clark St to Blairs Ferry Rd Street é?_’lﬂ 000,00, $250,000.00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31|end street $575,000.00 356,534.71) 18,772.75| 7,761.96 2272021
4th Ave:Willman to Marion and
32| Willman:2nd Ave to ath Ave Street $160,000.00, $160,000.00
33)12th Ave:Emmons to Lyndhurst | Street $381,000.00 .00
‘Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35/$1.2 mil) water $430,000.00 220,000.00 110,000.00 100,000.00
36| Rainbow: 12th Ave to 14th Ave Street $400,000.00 L000.00]
Fire Station: Second satellite
37|station Fire $1,000,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Street $50,000.00 53,106.18
38| Diseased tree removal Street $150,000.00/ $30,000.00 $30,000.00{ 30,000.00] 30,000.00 0,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer $350,000.00] 253,190,05| $238,894.59 $14,295.46
42|Library Expansion Library 51,000,000.00] 00 500,000,00,
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W| Intersection Wwater $1 .00) $48,294.75) $48,294.75
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43| Intersection Street .00) $212,957.40 80,146.82 32,810.58
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44| Hydrants Water/Fire $37,720.00 $32,053.68 32,053.68)
YTD Expenses Actuals $993,004.39) 7.98 $723,770.62 $259,309.68|
Committed Funds $7,603,057.50 525,685.78 1 00| 1,291,000.00 $946,000.00]  $140,000.00] $430,000.00) $300,000.00) 50,00 $5,748,685.78
Committed funds-actual expenses $1,266,376 $1,116,000 $1,291,000 5$946,000 $140,000 $430,000 $300,000 50
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 l FY 2017 l FY 2018 [ FY 2019 l FY 2020 I FY 2021 I FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance 50.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 50.00 $50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00!
Revenues $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $199,827.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00
Money Market Account without interest $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenses $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $259,309.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance June 30 (Cash only) $627,594.94 $837,717,59 $778,235.83 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00]
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 9-30-16
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00] $627,594.94 $837,717.59,
Epecled Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000.00
Actual Revenue YTD 292.92 $933,893.27 199,827.92
Actual Expenses YTO 64,697.98 $723,770.62 $259,309.68
Committed YTD. $0.00, .00 1,525,685.78
Money Market with interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Balance {Cash only) $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $778, zas,sJ
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,465,186.19
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $692,292.92 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed §5,943,297.48
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $2,521,888.71  Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $199,827.92 Total expended FY17 $259,300.68
Expected remainder of FY17 $675,172.08 FY17 committed $1,525,685,78
Expected remainder of FY18 $827,000.00 FY18 committed $1,116,000.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,291,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $946,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $430,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed 4$300,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY24 committed $0.00
Expected remainder of FY25 517500000 FY25 committed Pl
GRAND TOTAL GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED & EXPECTED) $8,465,186.19 {EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $5,943,297.48

Uncommitted
Balance $2,521,889






MATERIAL CIRCULATION
Adult 3,740
Juvenile 5,575
Young Adult 644
Periodicals 236
DVvD 6,423
Kits 41
Adult Audio 663
Adult Music 623
Juvenile Audio 136
Children's Music 72
Young Adult Audio 50
QOverdrive Audio 108
One-Click Audio 35
Overdrive E-Books 203
3M E-books 276
Zinio Magazines 92
Freegal Download Music 227
Total Circulation 19,144
Last Year's Circulation 20,329
Change -1,185
Self-Check 9,303
DAYS OPEN 28
Ave. Daily Circulation 684
INCOME
Fines $1,138.16
Copier 5631.50
Postage 50.00
FAX $111.30
Lost/damaged Books 529.99
Lost Cards 50.00
ILLs $22.00
Room Rental 50.00
Total $1,932.95
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT
Month
Dollars received $219.83
Material returned $0.00
ITEMS CATALOGED Adult
ltems Added 154
Items Withdrawn 142

20%
29%
3%
1%
34%
0.21%
3%
3%
0.71%
0.38%
0.26%
0.56%
0.18%
1.06%
1.44%
0.48%
1.19%

51.11%

Y-T-D
$586.39
$1,566.28

Juvenile
153
55

Youth
30
110
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Monthly Report September 2016

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Open Access
Hiawatha
Linn County
Cedar Rapids
Marion
Robins
Total Circulation

LIBRARY VISITS
2016
Daily Average
2015
Change

13,632
2,566
1,434

11,008
1,089

571

18,203

9,393
335
9,106
287

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent
ILLs Received

REFERENCE
49 Reference/149 R. A

PROGRAMMING

people
Youth 686
Adult 255

Registered Borrowers
New this Month
Withdrawn

MEETING ROOM

Small Meeting Room
Large Meeting Room

Public

Library

Audio Video
40 132
14 41

31
13

198

programs
30
27

9,393
73
88

148
42
106
48
100

Periodicals
60
65

Total
569
427





NEWSBANK

Pronunciator

FREEGAL

Streaming patrons/hours

Learning Express

INTERNET

Patrons
Hours

Month

Log Ins

Month
1|74

131227
Month

2

1656
1257

Y-T-D
109

Y-T-D
19

Y-T-D
231
51/841
Y-T-D
5

Ave./Day Last Month
1597
1284

59.14
44.89

Page 2

EBSCOHOST searches
Month Y-T-D
260 699
Academic 6 6
Auto Repair 0 18
Small Engine 0 2
Qther 254 445
Total 260 471
User Log-Ins

Lynda.com 0

Change
59
-27






CITY OF HIAWATHA MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 2016

Police

Fire
Ambulance
Building
Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services

Library
Parks
: ® Target
Recreation
Budget %
Community Center
Economic ® Actual YTD
Development Budget

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

0 10 20 30 40 50
Percentage of Budget

September 30, 2016





CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 2016

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY17 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,460,356.00 487,981.18 | 1,218,982.23 27.33% 25%
Police 1,170,536.00 86,577.73 247,940.06 21.18% 25%
Emergency Management 8,000.00 0.00 1,603.65 20.05% 25%
Fire 374,051.00 22,396.40 90,072.58 24.08% 25%
Ambulance 296,815.00 26,496.04 62,620.37 21.10% 25%
Building 303,050.00 22,198.82 721,18.315 23.80% 25%
Animal Control 12,000.00 2,120.00 3,330.00 27.75% 25%
City Clean-Up 10,000.00 53.46 108.56 1.09% 25%
Transit 104,657.00 8,012.00 30,336.00 28.99% 25%
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Library 596,873.00 50,038.66 |  148,275.59 24.84% 25%
Parks 245,382.00 15,796.51 59,067.86 24.07% 25%
Recreation 102,383.00 7,844.85 32,080.96 31.33% 25%
Community Center 17,730.00 709.00 2,589.38 14.60% 25%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Mayor & Council 22,700.00 1,790.75 4,874.66 21.47% 25%
City Administrator 141,250.00 10,093.71 32,592.27 23.07% 25%
Clerk & Finance 251,184.00 17,710.14 54,551.73 21.72% 25%
Elections 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Legal Services 75,000.00 840.00 3,639.00 4.85% 25%
City Hall 359,032.00 36,221.30 166,865.91 46.48% 25%
Building/Grounds 90,548.00 5,641.92 20,371.58 22.50% 25%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 78,790.00 5,864.89 18,368.92 23.31% 25%

September 30, 2016







Hiawatha

To: Park and Recreation Commission
CL: Mayor and City Council
From: Kelly Willadsen, Park and Recreation Director
Date: September 13th, 2016
Re: Park and Recreation Report
Business:

Hiawatha Kids League Request for Guthridge Park base ball diamonds 2017-
Please see the request from Peg Bader for Guthridge Park ball diamonds. All of these dates
requested work based off of our City schedule.

Survey Results- After going through our park social surveys (6) unfortunately we didn’t
gain as much feedback as we wanted. Overall the people that filled them out had many
compliments about how clean our parks are and the activities we have to offer in our City.
A few suggestions we had were to add more accessibility equipment, lighting to trails for
safety purposes and more programming in the fall and winter. The City is going to send out
an additional survey at the end of October that covers all departments. We will have similar
questions on there that will help retain more information that we are looking to help us see
what the community wants and needs are.

Reports:

¢ Community Center Audio Visual: During the October 5t council meeting Council
approved the request to upgrade the Community Center Audio Visual from Conference
Technologies. | have been in contact with the company and we have scheduled the upgrade
for December 13-14. We are very excited to have the system working smoothly!

e Kids Movie Night: November 11t is our next Kids Movie Night and we will be featuring
Angry Birds. This will be the last Kids Movie Night of 2016 and will be able to start fresh
with our new system for the January movie featuring Finding Dory.





e Fall Festival: Fall is here! During the farmers market on October 23r¢ we will be having our
second annual Fall Festival! We were shocked with the turnout we received last year and
hope to bring in the same. We will have photos, crafts, trick or treating through the vendors,
face painting and so much more!

o Fall Soccer: Soccer is officially done for 2016! About 40 people including coaches
participated in our first ever fall soccer league. It was much smaller than our summer
leagues but still just as much fun! Pictures and ribbons were handed out on the last day and
the end of the season was celebrated with many friends and family in attendance. We're so
lucky to have such a great community!

e Special Needs Dance: October 21 Barber’s Etc. will be sponsoring the Special Needs
Dance in the Community Center. Those in attendance are encouraged to wear their
costumes. Snacks and drinks are provided.

e Farmers Market: The last farmers market will be October 30t. This is to allow WIC and
senior participants to use their farmers market vouchers that are good through the end of
October.

Parks:

e Splash Pads: The water department collected reports since the change or our splash pad
hours and season to see if there was a difference in cost and consumption. Surprisingly the
consumption went up by quite a difference at Guthridge and similarly at Tucker besides the
month of May. We will keep the hours as changed to see if next year has any differences. We
didn’t have many complaints on the changes and it allowed for the guys to clean in the
morning if needed.

e Bathrooms: Bathrooms will be closed right after the last farmers market (October 30th)
pending the weather. We will have one port a john placed in Guthridge and Clark Park for
the winter months.





Halloween Dance

Special Needs Dance
Hiawatha Community Center
101 Emmons St, Hiawatha
Friday, October 21
6-9PM

Wear your costume
No cost--snacks and drinks provided

Parents/Respite care providers are welcome
Sponsored by Barbers Etc.
393-7981





Fall Festival

Farmers Market

October 23rd, 2016
l1lam to 2pm
10th Avenue Parking Lot
Guthridge Park

‘I'mick or Treat, Coloring Contest,
Costume Contest, Farmers Market
Free Family Photos, Pumpkin Decorat
and much more!

Prestige Dance Studio performance 12:00pm
HiCREW Kiwanis Costume Contest 12:30pm
New Horizons Band performance 1-2pm

Enjoy the farmers market with the
vendors and have some fun!

X
=AVWAKEN
—— FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC %,

PEDIATRIC AND FAMILY WELLNESS
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Kids Movie C\;/@
. o N /
*‘b*

The Hiawatha Park and Recreation ¢ . , -’ _

‘ s
Commission and UICCU gives children the &

opportunity to see a movie for FREE in the e e Xl g
Hiawatha Community Center! RhicRy BIRpDS

Bring your blankets and pillows and enjoy
popcorn and juice on us!

Here’s whats coming soon for 2016-17:

November 11th— Angry Birds

January 13th— Finding Dory







Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

September-2016 Total 2016 Total 2015
Dispatched 1 340 286
Observed 2 438 551
Case Report 3 80 81
Supplement Report 4 26 27
Case Closed 5 62 74
Traffic Stop 6 118 195
Officer Assist 7 221 207
Public Assist 8 120 109
Accident 9 17 22
Disturbance 10 50 21
Domestic Disturbance 11 16 5

Disabled Vehicle

-
N

N
(=]
w
w

Theft 13 11 4
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 1(5) 3(0)
Assault 15 7 3
Suspicious Activity 16 57 53
ATL 17 20 34
Medical / Fire 18 38 43
Alarm 19 12 11
Welfare Check 20 14 18
Animal 21 11 7
Vehicle Impound 22 9 12
Misdemeanor 23 32 46
Felony 24 2 6
Warrant Request 25 4 e
Arrest 26 21 28
Juvenile Arrest 27 1 0
Arrest Warrant 28 2 1
Drug Charge 29 2 8
Domestic Abuse 30 6 0
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 2 2
OwWI 33 2 8
OWI Contact 34 1 8
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 2 1
PULA 37 1 0
Open Container 38 0 2
Misc Citation 39 18 51
Misc Warning 40 45 64
Speed Citation 41 20 45
Speed Warning 42 35 62
Seat Belt Citation 43 2 1
Seat Belt Warning 44 3 3
Child Restraint Citation 45 1 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 2 9
Sign / Light Warning 48 4 13






Month September

HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Year 2016
SHIFT
SUN MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT 6pm to 6am|6am to 6pm|

82 110 108 76 150 139 113 778 397 381 778
200 500
150 400
100 300
200
50 ~J 100
0 =1 T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 0

SUN MON  TUE WED THUR FRI SAT
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City of “ yawatha'
Public Works

Memo

To: Mayor, City Admin, City Council
From: Rod Jasa

Date: October 14, 2016

Re: September Public Works Report

Streets — September was another busy month. With all the projects going on seems we are dealing
with one issue after another. We had another bus stop shelter vandalized. 2 windows were broke out
on Sept. 20" in the Boyson Rd shelter. This makes a total of 13 windows vandalized in the last couple
months. 6 of our 7 shelters have had at least one window broken out. Before this year, we haven't had
a single window vandalized. We did a street repair in the 1200 block of Eisenhower Rd. We took
down the flags from Labor Day. We trimmed some trees on City property that were encroaching on
the street. We installed some No Parking signs on Diamondhead Dr and Forrest Meadow Ln. We
have done some more research on the N. Center Point Rd LED street lights. A factory rep is coming
to look at the. Vehicles serviced: 770, 330, 580, 300, 840, 800.

Sewer — We had the initial County Home Rd lift station start up and | think we got the bugs worked
out. The contractor is STILL working on the punch list to complete the Sewer and Water project.

Storm Water — With the paving of A-Ave some new drainage issues were created for a couple
residents on B-Ave. To alleviate this we dug a couple trenches along the back side of Oakbrook so
the water has a more direct path to Dry Creek.

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall
Reg OT | Reg oT Reg OT | Reg OT |Reg | OT | Reg

Total 558.5 4 38 47

Submitted by:

Kood Jasa






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 16-
City Council

RESOLUTION PLEDGING FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR SERVICES
PROVIDED BY NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (NTS)
FY2017-2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to pledge an amount not to exceed $8,922.00 from the General Fund for a fiscal
period of one year (FY2017-2018) to Neighborhood Transportation Service (NTS) for
services provided to the City of Hiawatha residents offering convenient, quality,
affordable transportation to employment and education responsibilities.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of October, 2016.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk







DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 16-
City Council

RESOLUTION PLEDGING FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR SERVICES
PROVIDED BY ENTREPRENEURIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTER INC. (EDC)
FY2017-2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to pledge $10,000.00 from Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Funds for a fiscal year
period of one year (FY2017-2018) to Entrepreneurial Development Center Inc. (EDC) for
services provided to businesses or business concepts with capital raises, mergers,
marketing, personnel, sales plans, intellectual property, corporate structure, product
design, and advertising,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of October, 2016.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: 28E AGREEMENT

DATE: 10/14/2016

On the agenda is an item to approve a 28E agreement for mutual aid. This is an update of a 20
year old existing document that lays the basic foundation for mutual aid between fire departments.
This particular agreement relates to fire departments in Linn County and directly adjoining
departments. This does not concern any changes to present or past practice and there is no financial
exchange related to this.

If you have any questions I will be present Wednesday night.





28E AGREEMENT
FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

WHEREAS, the undersigned entities provide fire/rescue services and/or emergency medical
services in Linn County and/or an adjoining county; and

WHEREAS, there has been a long standing Mutual Aid Agreement among Linn County
fire/rescue and emergency medical services to provide mutual aid; and

WHEREAS, that Agreement is more than twenty-five years old and should be updated; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned entities have a desire to assist any other of the other
undersigned entities in a time of need; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned entities each maintain adequate fire/rescue and/or emergency
medical services, equipment, and personnel to respond to the normal emergencies occurring
within their respective jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, situations may arise in regard to medical and fire/rescue emergencies or
circumstances which exhaust available personnel and equipment, or require additional or
specialty personnel or additional and/or special equipment that the responsible jurisdiction
may not have available at any given time; and

WHEREAS, to combat such emergency situations, it is desirable for the Parties to render
needed emergency medical and/or fire/rescue services upon a reciprocal basis: and

WHEREAS | the governing bodies of each agency are desirous of entering into a 28E
Agreement, the purpose of which is to provide for the emergency medical services and
fire/rescue mutual assistance of one entity to the other in such emergency situations requiring
additional, special personnel, and/or equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

I Definitions

A Mutual Aid. The assistance of emergency medical and fire/rescue personnel
and equipment provided by one Party (“Assisting Party”) and requested by the
other Party (“Assisted Party”) to this Agreement.

|

Incident Commander. The person who, by virtue of his/her position with the
Assisted Party, is responsible for the overall command and direction of the
Emergency response activities.

G Emergency. Any situation where a Party, due to lack of personnel or training,
special equipment needs or magnitude of event, concludes; based upon actual
circumstances that assistance is needed to protect life and/or property within its

Page 1 0f41

28E Agreement for Mutual Assistance for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services — 2015
FINAL





jurisdiction. The Parties contemplate an Emergency to involve short duration,
defined in hours rather than days.

D. Assisted Party. Entity requesting mutual aid assistance.

E; Assisting Party. Entity responding to the request for mutual aid assistance.

P Emergency medical services or EMS. Means an integrated medical care delivery
system to provide emergency and nonemergency medical care at the scene or
during out-of-hospital patient transportation in an ambulance.

From the IDPH Bureau of EMS 641 Chapter 147.
il. Purpose

This Agreement is made pursuant to Chapter 28E, Code of lowa. The purpose of this
Agreement is to provide for Mutual Aid in case of an Emergency arising within the
jurisdiction of the Parties to this Agreement.

Il Requests for Assistance

All requests for mutual aid in an emergency shall be made by the Emergency Medical
Services Director, Fire Chief or designee of the assisted party. Such requests shall
state the exact nature of the emergency and shall include the amount and type of
equipment and the number and skills of personnel required, and shall specify the
location where the personnel and equipment are needed. The final decision on type
and amount of equipment and number of personnel to be provided by the Assisting
Party to the Assisted Party shall be at the sole discretion of the Assisting Party.

Further, the Assisting Party shall be held harmless by the Assisted Party from liability in
connection with its final decision on type and amount of equipment and number of
personnel to be provided to the Assisted Party.

Iv. Authority Over Joint Operations

The Incident Commander of the Assisted Party shall retain overall control of all
emergency response activities. The ranking supervisor of the Assisting Party shall
remain in command of his/her personnel and equipment subject, however, to the
direction and control of the Incident Commander.

It is understood that the purpose of this section is to maintain order for the emergency
response and shall not be construed to establish an employer/employee relationship.

All emergency incident activity shall be conducted in accordance with procedures
consistent with the Incident Command System and the National Incident Management
System.

V. Liability

Employees or volunteers of either Party acting pursuant to this Agreement shall be
Page 2 of 41
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considered as acting under the lawful orders and instructions pertaining to their
employment or volunteer status with such Party. Under no circumstances are
employees or volunteers of one Party to be considered employees or volunteers of the
other Party.

Each Party waives all claims against the other for compensation for any property loss
or damage and/or personal injury or death to its personnel, as a consequence of the
performance of this Agreement. Each Party shall bear the liability and/or costs of
damage to its equipment and facilities, and the compensation of its employees or
volunteers, including injury or death of its personnel, occurring as a consequence of
the performance of this Agreement, whether the damages, costs injury or death occurs
at an Emergency in the Party's own jurisdiction or in the jurisdiction of the other Party.

Except as provided herein, each Party shall be responsible for the acts or omissions of
its own employees, and shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other party, its
officers, agents and employees from and against any and all suits, actions, debts,
damages, costs, charges and expenses, including court costs and attorney’s fees
arising from loss of or damage to private property, and/or the death of or injury to
private persons, arising from services or response rendered pursuant to this

Agreement. Provided, however, the Assisted Party shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless the Assisting Party where any suits, actions, debts, damages, costs, charges
or expenses arise from execution of a specific command or order pursuant to
paragraph IV of this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent or limit either Party to this Agreement from
recovering or attempting to recover costs of services rendered to a third party where
such recovery of costs is provided for by law.

The Parties to this Agreement do not waive any defenses, immunities or other
limitations applicable to a respective party and nothing herein shall be so construed.
Each Party to this Agreement reserves the right to fully defend all claims arising from
loss of or damage to private property and/or death of or injury to private persons who
are not parties to this Agreement including, but not limited to asserting defenses or
immunities available under applicable law.

This article shall survive the termination of this Agreement where necessary to protect
each Party to this Agreement.

VL. Compensation

The Party transporting a patient from an emergency location to a medical facility will be
responsible for billing the patient for services rendered.

If the Assisting Party provides supplemental services or a higher level of medical
services than the Assisted Party, such as paramedic services, the Assisted Party may
bill the patient for the supplemental services pursuant to accepted billing standards. In
the event the Assisted Party does not charge for ambulance services, the Assisting
Party will bill the responsible party for services rendered and retain one hundred
percent (100%) of fees collected.
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VIl

VIII.

Xl.

For fire/rescue services, no Party shall be required to reimburse any other Party for the
cost of providing the fire department services set forth in this Agreement. Each Party
shall pay its own costs for responding to calls.

The Assisting Party may bill the responsible party at a hazardous material incident to
reclaim costs associated with responding to the call.

Termination

This Agreement may be terminated for any reason by any Party by giving written
notice, by certified mail to the Linn County Emergency Management Agency. This
agreement shall thereafter be terminated as to the Party giving the written notice,
effective sixty (60) days after receipt of said notice. Upon termination, the
terminating Party shall have no further responsibility or obligation under this
agreement, except as otherwise specifically provided herein. This agreement shall
continue in full force and effect as to all other Parties that have not provided written
notice of termination.

Effective Date

This Agreement shall be in full force and effect upon the approval by the governing
body of each Party and upon filing by the Linn County Emergency Management
Agency a certified copy with the Secretary of State and the Linn County Recorder. This
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for an indefinite period of time from the
effective date hereof until terminated as provided in paragraph VIL.

Amendments
This Agreement represents the entire Agreement of the Parties. Any amendments

must be in writing, approved by the governing body of all Parties, executed by the
authorized representatives of all Parties.

Validity
In the event any part or paragraph of this Agreement is declared void as being contrary

to lowa law, the remaining portions of this Agreement that are valid shall continue in full
force and effect.

No Separate Entity Created

Itis the intent of the Parties not to create a separate legal entity or administrative
agency under this Agreement.
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE
For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

Participating Jurisdiction

Jurisdiction:

City of Alburnett

Otter Creek Township (Alburnett)
City of Anamosa

City of Atkins

Fire District of Benton #3 & Linn # 5/Atkins
Cedar Rapids

City of Center Point

City of Central City

Fire District Linn # 3/Central City
City of Coggon

Fire District # 7/Coggon

Eastern lowa Airport Public Safety

College Ely Putnam Fire Protection and Emergency Response

Agency

City of Fairfax

City of Hiawatha

City of Lisbon

Linn County Hazardous Materials Team
City of Marion

Township of Marion

City of Martelle-Morley Rural Fire Association

City of Mt Vernon

Fire District # 1/Mt Vernon
Township of Monroe

City of Palo

Fire District # 6/Palo

City of Prairieburg

Fire District #4/Prairieburg
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Date Last Signed:






City of Robins

City of Springville

Township of Brown/Springville
Township of Troy Mills

Township of Spring Grove/Troy Mills
Township of Cono/Troy Mills

City of Walker

Township of Bertram

Page 6 of 41
28E Agreement for Mutual Assistance for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services — 2015
FINAL






28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Alburnett

Mayor Dated

Attest Dated

Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Otter Creek Township/ Alburnett

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Anamosa

Mayor Dated

Attest Dated

Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Atkins

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Benton # 3 - Linn # 5/Atkins

Fire District Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Cedar Rapids

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Center Point

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Eastern lowa Airport Public Safety

Airport Director Dated
Attest Dated
Public Safety Commander Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Central City

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

for Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Fire District # 3/Central City

Township Trustee Dated

Attest Dated

Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Coggon

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Fire District # 7/Coggon

Township TrusteeTrustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

College Ely Putnam Fire Protection and Emergency Response Agency

TrusteeTrustee President Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Fairfax

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief D
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Hiawatha

Mayor Dated

Attest Dated

Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Linn County Hazardous Materials Team

Chair Dated
Attest Dated
Team Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Lisbon

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Marion

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Marion Township

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Martelle Morley Rural Fire Association

President Dated

Attest Dated

Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Mt Vernon

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Linn Fire District # 1/MT Vernon

Township Trustee Dated

Attest Dated

Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Monroe Township

Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Palo

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Fire District # 6/Palo

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

City of Prairieburg

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Linn District # 4/Prairieburg

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

City of Robins

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July1, 2016

City of Springville

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July1, 2016

Brown Township/Springville

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Springrove Township/Troy Mills

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Newton Township/Troy mills

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Cono Township/Troy mills

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

City of Walker

Mayor Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

For Linn County Fire/Rescue Services

By authorized signature of this Agreement, Parties agree to the 28E Agreement for Mutual Aid
Assistance for fire/rescue and medical services.

Effective Date: July 1, 2016

Bertam Township

Township Trustee Dated
Attest Dated
Fire Chief Dated
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RESOLUTION NO. 16-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING A 28E AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL
ASSISTANCE FOR LINN COUNTY FIRE/RESCUE SERVICES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, that the Mayor and Fire Chief are hereby authorized to sign a 28E Agreement
between the City of Hiawatha and other participating jurisdictions providing fire/rescue
and emergency medical services for the following purpose and under the following terms:

to provide emergency medical services and fire/rescue mutual assistance of one entity to
the other in emergency situations requiring additional assistance, special personnel and/or
equipment.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of October, 2016.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIIL.
FROM: MIKE NESSLEAGLE, FIRE CHIEL
SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF HOODS AND GLOVIES

DATE: 10/14/2016

There 1s considerable attention being given to the effects of firefighting on the human body. Anecdotally, the number of
retired firefighters who perish from the effects of cancer appear to be higher than that of the normal population. Personally, |
can name firefighters 10-15 years older than me that died from cancer in their 50’ or early 60’s. This has led to specific
research on firefighter’s exposure to carcinogens while wearing personal protective equipment. In particular, the study
“Systemic Exposure to PAHs and Benzene in Firefighters Suppressing Controlled Strwecture Fires” by Fent, Kenneth W., ETAL (Fact Sheet
Attached) discusses that exposure. Of significance in that study was that, even when wearing personal protective equipment,
measurable amounts of PAlls and Benzene were found in firefighters. One key point was that area of higher concern was
the neck. Because firefighung hoods currently in use are single layer, and the skin on the neck is thinner, this presents a
significant route of exposure. The hoods we are using provide less protection than the rest of the protective ensemble.
We currently provide each firefighter only a single hood and pair of gloves. This means that they are faced with wearing a
dirty hood and gloves, or having a period of time where there hood and gloves are being washed and is out of service.

When we became aware of this study, we started taking steps to reduce that exposure. We provide decontamination kits
on the fire engines, conduct gross decon at the scene of a fire, and require the washing of gear after a fire exposure. We are
requesting this purchase to further reduce the risk of exposure. The hoods we are requesting are TWO layers thick, and have
an imbedded carbon filter, that will reduce both thermal and chemical exposure. Additionally, we are requesting to update our
glove inventory at the same time. Our goal is to provide each firefighter with two pair of gloves, and two hoods, which will
msure that they will always have a back up set available while washing a set.

Concerned abour this study, I placed in my CIP request funding to purchas two hoods and two pair of gloves for each
firefighter. During the CIP discussion with Mrs. Downs, she said that she was aware of this issue as a hot burton issue
through her Administrator circles. Ms. Kudrna and her discussed that funding was available and Downs said to move forward
with this purchase immediately, as it is a safety concern.  We obtained quotes and moved forward.

On the agenda tonight is item authorizing the purchase of personal protective equipment for firefighters. Specifically, the
purchase of 100 pair of gloves, and 100 protective hoads. We have acquired quotes from six vendors (See matrix below). The
lowest quote is from Municipal Emergency Services of Fremont, Nebraska. The estimated total is $14, 430. 1 have spoken
with Mrs. Downs and Ms. Kudrna and they have money in the LOSST funds to cover this important purchase. | request the
purchase of 100 gloves and 100 hoods from MES. T will have examples of the old hoods, and available for your review
Wednesday.

If you have any questions regarding this, please contact me.

The matrix 1s attached.





Here are the bids. As vou can see, MES had the lowest price individually and as a total.

Vendor Gloves per item Hood per item Total
MIES $56.80 $87.50 $14,430
Feld Equip No quote $88.86

Paul Conway No quote $89.27

Illinois Fire Store $59.95 £99.95 §15,990
Danko $57.00 No quote

Heiman Fire $65.95
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SYSTEMICG EXPOSURE TO PAHS'AND
BENZENE IN FIREFIGHTERS
SUPPRESSING CONTROLLED
STRUCTURE FIRES

Authors:

Kenneth W. Fent
Judith Eisenberg
John Snawder
Deborah Sammons
Joachim D. Pleil
Matthew A. Stiegel
Charles Mueller

SUIVIVEA R Y B i S R S i O e e s

Turnout gear provides protection against dermal exposure to contaminants during

firefighting; however, the level of protection is unknown. This study explored the Gavin P. Horn
dermal contribution to the systemic dose of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) James Dalton
and other aromatic hydrocarbons in firefighters during suppression and overhaul of Organization:
controlled structure burns.

The Annals of
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) are components of incomplete combustion that Occupational Hygiene
can exist in both particle and gas phase. “Of the 18 PAHs that are commonly produced Original Article:

during fires, the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) classified benzo[a]
pyrene as carcinogenic to humans (Group 1) and eight others as probably or possibly
carcinogenic to humans (Group 2A or 2B) (IARC 2002, 2010). In addition to PAHs, nearly articles/PMC4124999/#CIT0005
all fires will produce other potentially carcinogenic aromatic hydrocarbons such as a

benzene (IARC, 2012)".

The results of this study found:
« Firefighters wearing full NFPA compliant protective ensembles (recently washed or F S I R

. L z z FIREFIGHTER SAFETY YTHROUGH
brand new) absorbed combustion products into their bodies. onfucw RESEARCH

www.ncbi.nim.nih.gov/pmc

« Statistically significant positive correlations between personal air concentrations of
PAH (external exposures) and :

= Change in urinary PAH metabolite levels (biomarkers) in Round 1, and

= Change in breath concentrations of benzene in Round 2.
Visit www.fstaresearch.org
to search for research and
information you can use.

Combined, these results suggest that firefighters, wearing full protective ensembles,

may still absorb combustion products into their bodies. The PAHs most likely entered

firefighters’ bodies through their skin, with the neck being the primary site of exposure

and absorption due to the lower level of skin protection afforded by hoods. FSTAR is managed by the
International Association of
Fire Chiefs and is funded by
a FEMA/AFG/Fire Prevention
and Safety grant award.
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Key findings of this study include:

« Significantly elevated (P < 0.05) post-exposure breath concentrations of benzene compared with pre-exposure concentrations
for both rounds.

= Statistically significant positive correlations between external exposures (personal air concentrations of PAHs) and
biomarkers (pre- to post-exposure change in urinary PAH metabolite levels in Round 1 and breath concentrations of
benzene in Round 2).

* The dermal exposure data suggest that the neck skin was the most exposed part of the firefighters’ bodies.

« Across firefighters, a ranking of the change in PAH levels on the neck from lowest to highest corresponds with the same
ranking of the change in urinary PAH metabolite levels.

» Aromatic hydrocarbons can be:
« absorbed through the skin during firefighting,
« inhaled due to poor adherence in wearing full protective ensembles too close to exposure site, or
+ inhaled from off-gassing contaminated gear as this can occur for several minutes after a response.

The chart below explains the firefighter exposure times for each of the controlled burns. Each burn simulation looked at the
total time of each scenario, including active fire, fire control, and overhaul operations. The period of active fire was intended
to simulate a typical interior attack where firefighters would be exposed to products of combustion. For the first set of fires,
firefighters took a stationary position (standing or squatting) in the target room. In the second set of fires, firefighters were
mobile and rotated working positions during the burns. The simulated activities included searching for victims, pulling down
a ceiling, and taking a break at the back of the structure.

’ - Exposure times by response phase (min)
Round/fire scenario
Total

ROUND 1. Timber-framed structure, 15
drywall interior, 33 m?® burn room, 33m*
target room, firefighters wre mostly 30
stationary, hoods shorter than in round
2, exercises involving wood smoke also
took place at the training facility. 29
ROUND 2. Intermodal metal container, & 20
drywall interior, 15 m® burn room, 35 m? T 18
target room, firefighters were mobile -
and rotated positions (except for nozzle-

| 4 A 18
man and company officer)

Source: www.nchi.nim.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4124999/#CITO00S

TAREAWAYS B e S s s S R i R i SRR

¢ PAHs and benzene generated by the fires were abscrbed into the firefighters’ bodies even when wearing NFPA
compliant structural firefighting PPE throughout the scenarios.

« Material of hoods provides less protection than bunker coat and pants. Furthermore, the neck has some of the
thinnest skin on the body. Thinner skin absorbs contaminants faster than thick skin.

« Overall, higher external exposures (measured in air or on skin) appeared to be related to higher biological levels
(measured in breath or urine) of combustion byproducts.

» Further study on hood design, turnout gear decontamination methods, and firefighters’ absorption of combustion
products through the skin during fire responses is warranted.

+ This study used clean gear. If the gear had been unclean, it is likely that there would be higher dermal exposure levels
to the hands and arms.

* To lessen exposure:
- Wear SCBA throughout external suppression and overhaul.
« Doff SCBA last after firefighting.
- Keep contaminated/off gassing gear segregated from firefighters during rehab.

+ Air out gear before return trip to station and do not transport contaminated gear in apparatus or POV passenger
compartment during return to station.

- Air out structures before overhaul or investigation, and wear SCBA while exposures are likely.
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FIRE STATION TALK B e s s e s iR

Firefighters need to understand the benefits of receiving annual physicals. Annual fire service specific medicals can
provide a baseline for comparison in the event that an exposure was suspected. Firefighters should also consider self-
documenting construction type, materials, actions, and conditions during the fire response. This may be the only
information available to isolate an exposure that causes injury of illness in the future.

« Al PPE has limitations. Do you understand the function and necessary maintenance of your PPE?

* How often do you check the fit of your turnouts to reduce your exposures?

« How well do the interfaces in your PPE overlap? Particularly your hood and bunker coat?

« In this study, PAH levels on the neck corresponded to a change in urinary PAH metabolite levels.

« Does that change your perception about how toxins in the air can be metabolized into your body?

- Knowing that hoods provide less protection and that some of the thinnest skin on the body is at the neck, a clean
hood should be used every shift and/or after a major exposure. How clean is your hood?

« The study found that hoods that were longer or secured down provided better protection. Are you taking the
necessary time to making sure your hood is securely tucked down and not leaving points of exposures? Is your
hood long enough?

+ Contaminated gear is a concern due to both transfer/dermal absorption and off-gassing/inhalation of aromatic
hydrocarbons. What can you do, as a crew, to reduce these exposures?

* How conscious are you about how close to the incident you are before removing your protective gear?

* Knowing that gear can off-gas after exiting a scene, always keep your gear in open ventilated area.

« Never bring your gear into station living areas, to your home, or store in your personal car unless it has been
decontaminated and cleaned.

« Participants of the study had lower PAH readings than in other studies because they had to avoid second-hand
tobacco smoke and abstain from eating char-grilled foods for two days prior to the start of the study, and had at least
one day off from firefighting activities.

+ Does this information change your perceptions of what your PAH readings might be based on your lifestyle and
number of fire responses?

+ Do you understand NFPA 1500 and 1851? What is your responsibility?

FSTAR

CONSIDERATIONS FOR CHIEFS |

Department leaders should consider the following:

The results of this study suggest that firefighters, wearing full protective ensembles, may still absorb combustion products
into their bodies. Develop procedures to help firefighters manage and limit these exposures.

« There are multiple NFPA guidelines to assist with use and care of PPE
+ NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety and Health Program - Chapter 7 Protective Clothing
and Protective Equipment
* NFPA 1851, Standard on Selection, Care, and Maintenance of Protective Ensembles for Structural Fire Fighting
and Proximity Fire Fighting
* NFPA 1852, Standard on Selection, Care, and Maintenance of Open-Circuit Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA)
* NFPA 1971, Standard on Protective Ensembles for Structural Fire Fighting and Proximity Fire Fighting - Chapter 8
+ NFPA 1981, Standard on Open-Circuit Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) for Emergency Services
* PPE Safety and Training: Does your department conduct regular inspections of turnouts for possible rips and tears that
could provide sources of exposure?
+ NFPA 1851, Chapter 6 provides inspection requirements
* Set up turnout inspections at the start of each shift.
+ To better understand the limitations of PPEs, every firefighter should receive a copy, or have one made available
electronically, of the manufacturer’s PPE Usage Instruction and Safety Guide.
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CONSIDERATIONS FOR CHIEFS (continuea)

* Are there protocols for washing protective gear on a regular basis — especially after possible high exposure incidents?

- NFPA 1581, Chapter 7 provides cleaning requirements.

+ Set up protocols to wash hoods after responses or at least at the end of shift.

« Is there a way to provide everyone more than one hood to reduce re-exposures to the neck, which has been shown
to be one of the highest exposure sites?

+ Can your department support a hood exchange program?

* Review your protocol for rehab placement to include exposure due to off-gassing.

» Is there ongoing training to ensure members do not remove gear (face piece, heimet, hood, gloves) too soon after
after they exit the IDLH?

- Consideration of a rehab location, even during simple training exercise, needs to be addressed to help reinforce the
importance of exposure prevention.

* Stress the importance of skin cleaning during rehab. Contaminants can be removed from the neck with skin wipes.
Hands should be thoroughly cleaned, particularly if eating hand-held items such as fruit, sandwiches, snack bars or
other common rehab foods.

* Share and emphasize new research regarding the need for full protective gear during all phases of an incident,
including post-incident (fire watch/overhaul), to your members.

* Based on possible accumulative PAH levels in firefighters (as well as other potential carcinogens), and the known links
to cancer, should the number of consecutive shifts be a staffing consideration?

- Are fire-hours and fire-runs being tracked to mitigate possible overexposures?

« Is exposure reporting an easy process for your members?

+ What can be done to support firefighters proactively tracking their fire-hours and fire-runs?

FSTAR
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Metabolite - usually refers to small molecules produced during metabolism; also represents building block of a larger structure or a
degraded product destined for excretion.
PAHs - Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons - are a group of semi-volatile organic compounds from products like heavy oils, coal tar,
roofing tar, or creosote.
Benzene - is a colorless, flammable liquid with a sweet odor.
Aromatic Hydrocarbons - a hydrocarbon that contains one or more benzene rings that are characteristic of the benzene series of
organic compounds.

Benzene, benzine, benzol - a colorless liquid hydrocarbon; highly inflammable; carcinogenic; the simplest of the aromatic compounds.

Biomarkers - are key molecular or cellular events that link a specific environmental exposure to a health out come.

Overbreathing - overbreathing occurs when the firefighter requires more air than the SCBA’s regulator can supply. When the
inhalation rate exceeds the supply rate, the pressure in the mask can temporarily become negative, and combustion
products could enter through any leaks (see Burgess)

STAY IN THE KNOW

Read the research, start the discussion.

Additional resources and tools for this study can be found at www.fstaresearch.org/resource/?Fstarld=11476.






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 16-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PURCHASE OF
PROTECTIVE HOODS AND GLOVES

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has determined the need to purchase 100 protective
hoods and 100 pairs of gloves, and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief solicited proposals and after receiving and reviewing
proposals from six (6) qualified companies, hereby recommends the lowest responsive
responsible bid as follows:

Company Total cost for | Included in Bid
entire Bid

$14,430.00

100 hoods & 100
pairs of gloves

Municipal Emergency
Services of Fremont, NE

, and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase of 100 protective hoods and 100 pairs of gloves at
a total not to exceed $14,430.00, is available in Local Option Sales and Service Tax (LOSST)
Funds, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to authorize the purchase of 100 protective hoods and 100 pairs of
gloves at a total cost not to exceed $14,430.00, with Municipal Emergency Services of Fremont,
Nebraska utilizing available funding in LOSST Funds.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of October, 2016.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






Memorandum

To: Hiawatha City Council

CC: Kim Downs, City Administrator

From: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director
Date: 10/13/2016

Re: Vehicle Replacement

Background:

Our 2007 Toyota 4-Runner was transferred from the Police Department in 2010 with a depreciated value of $24,944.00. It is
scheduled to be replaced in fiscal year 2017 according to our replacement schedule set up in our budget with the finance
director. The vehicle’s age, use and reliability have factored into this decision. This is a ten year old vehicle which was used
by the police department. The attached repair invoices indicate continued electrical and transmission issues.

The Kelly Blue Book trade-in value for this vehicle is about $12,000. We intended to replace this vehicle with an SUV
similar to our Ford Escape . The vehicle will be multi-purposed being used for inspections, hauling signs and equipment,
and occasional out of town meetings. Our current Escape provides sufficient passenger and hauling capacity therefore we
are requesting the same type vehicle. Our requested specifications and estimated cost for the new vehicle are shown below.

Spec # Make Model Description Price
SuvV . Small 4 Dr Utility, FWD, 5-Passenger, 4 cyl. Engine, 31.6 Cu.
M : : 374,
1.0 GMC LBk Ft. Cargo capacity behind rear seat 521, 37400
SuUv . Small 4 Dr Utility, 4X4 or AWD, 5-Passsenger, 4 cyl. Engine,
I . 21,808.
2.0 Chiewrgleh | Eqgloos 31.5 Cu. Ft. Cargo capacity behind rear seat, 1,500 payload 221,808.53
SUv Jeep Grand Mid-Size 4 Dr Utility, 4X4 or AWD, 6-Passenger, V-6 Engine,
3.0 Cherokee 6,200 GVWR, payload 1,100, 36.3 Cu. Ft. Cargo Capacity $29,395.00
behind rear seat

We sent the attached request for quotes to four dealers; McGrath, Junge, Wright, and CR Toyota and received three
proposals. All three are for small SUV vehicles which have the specified options:

Junge McGrath Dave Wright

2017 Escape 2017 Equinox 2016 Rogue

MSRP $27,745.00 MSRP $25,510.00 MSRP $25,965.00

Vehicle Price $23,076.00 | Vehicle Price $20,611.00 | Vehicle Price $24,082.20

Trade in value ($14.100.00) | Trade in value ($13.000.00) | Trade in value ($13,000.00)
Less Tax ($503.20)

Total Cost $9,176.00 | Total Cost $7,611.00 | Total Cost $10,579.00






October 13, 2016
All proposals are for a small SUV. The Escape is all-wheel drive. The comparative Equinox price with all-wheel drive
would be $9,221.00. The Escape and Equinox are very similar in size. The Escape has more cargo space (4 cubic feet) but
the Equinox has 1" more headroom for the driver. Both vehicles should work well for the intended purposes and both are
well below our budget.

Recommendation:
Given the larger cargo space and the added safety of all-wheel drive in the Escape, I recommend acceptance of the quote
from Junge for a total of $9,176.00 over trade in. This vehicle is in-stock and available for immediate delivery.





Junee Cexter Porwr |
Jeep <urgsr )
RON JACKSON

Commerclal Account Manager

319-849-2022 « Cell 319-560-0762 » Fax 319-849-2029

Webslte: www.junge.com « E-matl: rlackson&junge.com P
1001 Ford Lane, Center Point, IA 52213 !
N Y ="
Vehicle Price Quote for C JJ:, 0§ flavidhe
Vehicle Quoted-see attached page(s) 2007 Pl Kseup S i-’ .- Y¥
Manufacturer Suggested Retail Price d A, 285, 00
Manufacturer Incentives (subtract) " A 5 FOO, g0
Dealer Allowed Discount (subtract) d /468, OO0
Your Outright Purchase Price d 2 J’ sl Pl B
'//. s fa_eun /a s nén)m{’ MA/,A
Trade Vehicle A007 Jo 'gﬂ)atlt- Yo Rewper Uhn “ yors 575y
Trade Allowance (subtract) o L% /00,90
Trade Difference | % 2, / '7(4; L0
* Add all Taxes, Title, Documentation, and License Fees to:
Outright Purchase Price . Trade Difference

New vehicle pricing subject to revision by Ford Motor Compaﬁy. Please contact Junge Ford
to confirm vehicle pricing at time of order. All quotes subject to vehicle availability. Revisions
in options selected or quantity of units ordered, may affect purchase price.

Price quote effective through /' V/ VEW/1~

Vehicle proposal submitted by: % L. ‘ Lic ,és'.n_.,

1-380 Exit 35 ¢ 1001 Ford Ln,, P.O. Box 339, Center Point, IA 52213 ¢ Phone 319-849-2022  FAX 319-849-2029





. Window Sticker - 2017 ESCAPE Page 1 of 1

Disclaimer: This window sticker is only representative of the information contained on an actual window

sticker, and may or may not match the actual window sticker on the vehicle itself. Please ses your retailer
for further information.

&2

Vehicle Description

VIN 1FMCU9GD2HU B38685

ESCAPE 2017 SE 4WD Exterior
1.5L ECOBOOST ENGINE OXFORD WHITE
6-SPD AUTO TRANS W/SLCTSHFT Interior
MEDIUM LIGHT STONECLOTH BUCKET
SEATS :
Standard Equipment INCLUDED AT NO EXTRA CHARGE Price Information MSRP
STANDARD VEHICLE $26,850
EXTERIOR . ACTIVE GRILLE SHUTTERS PRICE ’
. DOOR HANDLES - BODY COLOR - gggb %Eﬁ%ﬁlﬁé’s‘é"#ﬁéﬁs
. DUAL POW ORS :
'FoG U\MPSER MIRR . HEADLAMP COURTESY DELAY Included on this Vehicle
. HEADLAMPS - AUTO HALOGEN - INTEGRATED BLIND SPOT MIRR EQUIPMENT GROUP 200A
. LED TAILLAMPS - PRIVACY GLASS ; ;
INTERIOR . 1-TOUCH DOWN DRIVER WiNDow  Optional Equipment
.4WAY FRT HEAD RESTRAINTS - 12V POWERPOINT ool
60/40 SPLIT FOLD REAR SEAT -, DUAL ILLUM VIS VANITY MIRR i
' AUTO CLIMATE CONTROL MED LT STONE CLOTH SEATS
. Egéé-ZSEESE:ECTSONlC w - ICE BLUE LIGHTING 17" SPARKLE SLVER PTD ALUM
ILLUMINATED ENTRY SqSTehy - SEATS-O-WAY PWR DR & WH
4WAY MANUAL PASS . SMART CHARGING USB PORT(1) -1.5L ECOBOOST ENGINE
TILT STEERING WHL/ CRUISE & AUDIO CONTROLS .S-SFS’D AUTO TRANS W/SLCTSHFT
kUNCTIONAL .AUTO START STOP TECH 235/55R17 LRR A/S BSW TIRES
FUNUTIUNAL . AM/FM SINGLE CD W/MP3 JOB #2 ORDER
.4.2"LCD CTR STACK SCREEN " CURVE CONTROL FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET
. BRAKES, 4-WHEEL DISC/ABS " MYKEY
- ELECTRIC-ASSIST PARK BRAKE  ~ pOWER STEERING W/EPAS TOTAL VEHICLE & OPTIONS 26,850
- POWER LOCKS AND WINDOWS ReMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY DESTINATION & DELIVERY 895
- REAR VIEW CAMERA . SIRIUS XM - SVC N/A AK&HI NE——
- SECURICODE KEYLESS KEYPAD ADVANCETRAC WITH RSC TOTAL MSRP $27,745

. SYNC®
SAFETY/SECURITY

. AIRBAGS - DUAL STAGE FRONT
MOUNTED SIDE IMPACT

Disclalmer: Option pricing will be blank for any

"AIRBAG - DRIVER KNEE . FRT-PASS SENSING SYSTEM ., Y
. AIRBAGS - FRONT SEAT . SECURILOCK PASS ANT! THEFT B theit fa prisiedd #s 0-or “Na Gharge:
. AIRBAGS - SAFETY CANOPY _TPMS

. LATCH CHILD SAFETY SYSTEM . 3YR/36,000 BUMPER / BUMPER

. SOS POST CRASHALERT 8YS . 5YR/50,000 ROADSIDE ASSIST

WARRANTY

. 5YR/60,000 POWERTRAIN

CITY MPG

22
HIGHWAY
MPG

28

Estimated Annual
Fuel Cost: $

Vehicle Engine Information

Actual mileage will vary with options, driving conditions, driving habits and vehicle's
condition. Results reported to EPA indicate that the majority of vehicles with these estimates
will achieve between _ and _ mpg in the city and between _and _ mpg on the highway.
For Comparison Shopping all vehicles classified as  have been issued mileage

ratings from _ to _ mpg city and _ to_ mpg highway.

mxrTENDED | Ford Extended Service Plan is the ONLY service contract backed by Ford and honored by the Ford
BERVICE | and Lincoln dealers. Ask your dealer for prices and additional details or see our website at
PLAN www.Ford-ESP.com.

http:/Awww.vl.dealerconnection.com/Query/WindowSticker.asp?vin=1 FMCU9GD2HUB3... 9/27/2016





Prepared For: Prepared By:

Patrick Parsiey administrator
City of Hiawatha Hailey Albert
1600 51st St

Cedar Rapids, 1A 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:
hailey.albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26
QUOTE WORKSHEET

QUOTE WORKSHEET - 2017 Fleet/Non-Refail 1LF26 FWD 4dr LS

MSRP $25,510.00

Destination Charge $895.00
Optional Equipment $0.00
Dealer Advertising $0.00
Net Trade In ($13,000.00)
GM & McGrath Discount ($5,794.00)
Taxable Price $7,611.00
TOTAL $7,611.00
Customer Signature / Date Dealer Signature / Date

The Following options may be added an additional cost:
Engine Blcok Heater- $66

Trailer Package- $321

All Wheel Drive- $1,610

Deep Tint- $251

Backup Alarm- $100

Additional Key(s)- $80 each

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Actual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer File:
October 05, 2016 10:;16:26 AM Page 8





2017 Chevy Equinox LS
Body & Chassis

Wheelbase Length: 112.5in

Engine

E85 Engine: Yes, 4 cylinders, 2.4 Liters, 182 HP, 172 Torque

Engine Block Heater: Additional $66, see Page 8 of quote worksheet
Electrical

Power point: Standard

Doors & Windows

Doors: 4, power door locks with remote keyless entry

Key sets with fobs: 2 standard, each additional key $80, see page 8 of quote worksheet
Rear window: Defroster, Wiper and washer

Windows: Power

Wipers: Intermittent Wipers

Exterior

Mirrors: Outside power adjustable, manual folding

Floor

Floor Covering: Carpet with color keyed floor mats

Interior

Air Conditioning: AC with all required options

Bluetoath: For phone only, standard.

Gauge Package: Standard

Interior Package: Full interior insulation/trim package, to include door/side wall panels, full headliner,
dome lamp. Front bucket seats, one 3-person rear split bench seat w/folding backs, all w/cloth
upholstery, and nominally flat cargo area with rear seats folded.

Mirrors: Interior day/night
Radio: AM/FM with internal clock
Steering Column: Tilt with cruise control

Safety





Brakes: Power 4 wheel anti-lock

Daytime Running Lights: Standard

Reverse Sensing System (Backup Alarm): Additional $100, see page 8 of quote worksheet
Back- up Camera: Standard

Seating

Seating Capacity: 5 passenger seating

Tires & Wheels

Tires: All Season Radial

Spare: Compact spare with steel wheel





Prepared For: Prepared By:

Patrick Parsley administrator

City of Hiawatha Hailey Albert
1600 51st St
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:
hailey.albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
STANDARD EQUIPMENT - 2017 FlestNon-Retal1LF28 FWD 4ar L8

ENTERTAINMENT

* Audio system, 7" diagonal color touch-screen display AM/FM stereo with MP3 playback capability, outside
temperature indicator and Radio Data System (RDS}), includes Biuetooth for phone only (Includes (U2K) SiriusXM
Satellite Radio.)

* Audio system feature, 80-walt 6-speaker system mid-range speakers in each door and tweeters in the A-pillars
* Audio system feature, auxiliary input jack
* Audio system feature, USB port

* SiriusXM Satellite Radio is standard on nearly all 2017 GM models. Enjoy a 3-month All Access trial subscription
with over 150 channels including commerciai-free music, plus sports, news and entertainment. Plus listening on the
app and online is included, so you'll hear the best SiriusXM has to offer, anywhere life takes you. Welcome to the
worid of SiriusXM. (IMPORTANT: The SiriusXM Satellite Radio trial package is not provided on vehicies that are
ordered for Fleet Daily Rental ("FDR") use. If you decide to continue service after your trial, the subscription plan you
choose will automatically renew thereafter and you will be charged according to your chosen payment method at
then-current rates. Fees and taxes apply. To cancel you must call us at 1-866-635-2349. See our Customer
Agreement for complete terms at www.siriusxm.com. All fees and programming subject to change.)

* Antenna, roof-mounted

* Bluetooth for phone personal cell phone connectivity to vehicle audio system and HMI (Human Machine Interface)
(Bluetooth for phone only when equipped with (UE1) OnStar.)

* OnStar 4G LTE and built-in Wi-Fi hotspot connects to the Internet at 4G LTE speeds; Includes OnStar Data Trial for
3 months or 3GB (whichever comes first) (Visit www.onstar.com for coverage map, details and system limitations.
Services vary by model. OnStar acts as a link to existing emergency service providers. Not all vehicles may transmit
all crash data. Available Wi-Fi requires compatible mobile device, active OnStar service and data plan. Data plans
provided by AT&T.)

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Actual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer File:
October 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM Page 1





Prepared For:
Patrick Parsley
City of Hiawatha

Prepared By:
administrator

Halley Albert

1600 51st St

Cedar Rapids, |A 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:
hailey.albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26

STANDARD EQUIPMENT

STANDARD EQUIPMENT - 2017 Fleet/Non-Retail 1LF26 FWD 4dr LS | o

EXTERIOR
¢ Wheels, 17" (43.2 cm) aluminum (1LF26 FWD model only.)

* Tires, P225/65R17 all-season, blackwall (Included and only available with (RSB) 17" (43.2 ¢m) aluminum wheels or

(RVF) 17" (43.2 cm) aluminum wheels.)

* LS Exterior Appearance includes body-color bumpers with Charcoal lowers, body-color door handles, 17" aluminum

wheels and Black mirrors
¢ Tire, compact spare with steel wheel

s Bumpers, body-color with Charcoal lowers

¢ Moldings, Charcoal lower rocker

e Rocker moldings, door mounted, Charcoal

¢ Grille, Black with chrome surround

» Headlamps, halogen projector style

* Glass, tinted

¢ Mirrors, outside power-adjustable, Black, manual-folding
* Wipers, front variable-speed, intermittent with washer
* Wiper, rear variable-speed, intermittent with washer
¢ Liftgate, rear manual with fixed glass

* Door handles, body-color

t

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as

guidelines. Aclual unit performance will depend on your operaling conditions,

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer File:

October 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM

Page 2





Prepared For: Prepared By:

Patrick Parsley administrator
City of Hiawatha Hailey Albert
1600 51st St

Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:
hailey albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26

STANDARD EQUIPMENT o
STANDARD EGUIPMENT - 2017 FiootNon-Rotall 1LF26 FWD 4dr LS

INTERIOR
s Seats, Deluxe front bucket
¢ Interior, Premium Cloth
* Seat adjuster front driver power lumbar and 2-way power height adjuster
* Seat, rear, 2-way fore/aft adjustment with 60/40 spiit sealback and 3-way recline
* Console, front center with armrest and concealed storage
* Armrest, rear center with dual cup holders
¢ Floor mats, carpeted front
* Floor mats, carpeted rear
* Steering wheel, comfort grip vinyl with mounted cruise and audio controls
» Steering wheel controls, mounted audio controls
* Steering column, tilt and telescopic
* Instrumentation includes speedometer, single trip odometer, fuel level, engine temperature and tachometer

* Driver Information Center monitors 26 various systems including, Vehicle Information Menu (oil life, tire pressure,
standard/metric units), Trip Information Menu (trip 1, Irip 2, fuel range, average fuel economy, instant fuel economy,
average vehicle speed) and compass display

* Compass display included in Driver Information Center (DIC)

¢ Windows, power with Express-Down on all 4 doors
* Door locks, power programmable with power lockout protection

* Remote Keyless Entry with 2 transmitters, panic button, content theft alarm activation verification and illuminated
entry
¢ Cruise control, electronic with set and resume speed

¢ Theft-deterrent system, anti-theft alarm and engine immobilizer

¢ Air conditioning, manual climate control

* Defogger, rear-window electric

¢ Cupholders, 2 front in center console and 2 rear in center armrest with 1 boltle holder in each door

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Aclual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AuteBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer Flle:
October 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM Page 3





Prepared For: Prepared By:

Patrick Parsley administrator
City of Hiawatha Hailey Albert
1600 51st St

Cedar Rapids, 1A 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1627

Email:
hailey.albert@mecgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26
STANDARD EQUIPMENT

STANDARD EQUIPMENT - 2017 Fleet/Non-Retall 1LF26 FWD 4dr LS

s Power outlets, 4 auxillary with covers, 12-volt inciudes 1 front of console, 1 in console, 1 in back of console and 1 in
cargo area
« Mirror, inside rearview manual day/night

* Visors, driver and front passenger illuminated vanity mirrors
¢ Assist handles, front passenger and rear outboards
¢ Map pocket, front seatback, driver and front passenger

* Lighting, interior with theatre dimming, center-mounted dome, rear cargo area, dual front map lights, ambient lighting
on center stack surround, and center console cupholders
MECHANICAL

* Engine, 2.4L. DOHC 4-cylinder SIDI (Spark Ignition Direct Injection) with VVT (Variable Valve Timing) (182 hp [135.7
kW] @ 6700 rpm, 172 Ib-ft {232.2 N-m] @ 4900 rpm)
* Transmission, 6-speed automatic with overdrive

* Axle, 3.23 final drive ratio (Requires 1LF26 model and (LEA) 2.4L DOHC 4-cylinder SIDI engine.)
* GVWR, 4960 Ibs. (2250 kg) (Requires front-wheel drive vehicles and (LEA) 2.4L DOHC 4-cylinder SIDI engine.)

* E10 Fuel capable, for 2.4L DOHC 4-cylinder engine (May be upgraded to (FHS) E85 FlexFuel Capable with (FE9)
Federal emissions.)

¢ Drivetrain, front-wheel drive
e Battery, maintenance free with rundown protection, 5256 CCA
¢ Alternator, 120 amps

* Suspension, front independent MacPherson strut with stabilizer bar, optimally-tuned shocks and hydraulic-ride
bushings in front control arms

* Suspension, rear independent multi-link with hydraulic rear trailing arm links and stabilizer bar
e Suspension, Refined Ride

» Steering, power-assist, electric-variable

¢ Brakes, 4-wheel antilock, 4-wheel disc

¢ Exhaust, single

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Actual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 468.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer File:
October 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM Page 4





Prepared For: Prepared By:

Patrick Parsley administrator
City of Hiawatha Hailey Albert
1600 51st St

Cedar Rapids, |1A 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:
hailey.albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26
STANDARD EQUIPMENT
STANDARD EQUIPMENT - 2017 FleetNon-Retail 1LF26 FWD 4dr LS

SAFETY
¢ Brakes, brake assist
¢ Brakes, Hill Start-Assist (HSA)
¢ Traction control
¢ StabiliTrak, electronic stability control system
¢ Daytime Running Lamps

* Air bags, dual-stage, frontal, driver and right front passenger with passenger sensing system, Thorax side-impact,
seat mounted, driver and right front passenger, head curtain, side front and rear outboard seating positions (Always
use safety belts and child restraints. Children are safer when properly secured in a rear seat in the appropriate child
restraint. See the Owner's Manual for more information.)

* Air bag, Passenger Sensing System, sensor indicator inflatable restraint, front passenger/child presence detector
{Always use safety belts and child restraints. Children are safer when properly secured in a rear seat in the
appropriate child restraint. See the Owners Manual for more information.)

* OnsStar Guidance Plan for 3 months, including Automatic Crash Response, Stolen Vehicle Assistance, Roadside
Assistance, Turn-by-Turn Navigation, Advanced Diagnostics and more (trial excludes Hands-Free Calling) for 6
months, including Automatic Crash Response, Stolen Vehicle Assistance, Roadside Assistance, Turn-by-Turn
Navigation, Advanced Diagnostics and more (irial excludes Hands-Free Calling) (Visit www.onstar.com for coverage
map, details and system limitations. Services vary by model. OnStar acts as a link to existing emergency service
providers. Not all vehicles may transmit all crash data.)

* OnStar Basic Plan for 5 years includes limited vehicle mobile app features, Monthly Diagnostics Report and Dealer
Maintenance Notification (Basic Plan available for 5 years from the date of vehicle delivery and is transferable. Does
not include Emergency, Security or Navigation services.)

¢ Rear Vision Camera

* Safety belts 3-point, driver and right-front passenger, height-adjustable includes pretensioners
* Safety belts, 3-point, rear, all seating positions

® Door locks, rear child security

» LATCH system (Lower Anchors and Top tethers for CHildren), for child safety seats

e Tire Pressure Monitor System (Does not monitor spare.)

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Actual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated $/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer File:
October 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM Page 5





Prepared For:
Patrick Parsley

Prepared By:
administrator

Cily of Hiawatha Hailey Albert

1600 51st St

Cedar Rapids, 1A 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:

halley.albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26

WINDOW STICKER
2017 Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS Interior: - Jet Black
2.4/145 CID Gas 14 Exterior 1: - Summit White
8-Speed Automatic Exterior 2: - No color has been selected.
CODE MODEL MSRP
1LF26 2017 Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS $25,510.00
OPTIONS
FE9 EMISSIONS, FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS $0.00
LEA ENGINE, 2.4L. DOHC 4-CYLINDER SIDI (SPARK IGNITION DIRECT INJECTION) $0.00
MX0 TRANSMISSION, 6-SPEED AUTOMATIC WITH OVERDRIVE $0.00
F82 AXLE, 3.23 FINAL DRIVE RATIO $0.00
1Ls LS PREFERRED EQUIPMENT GROUP $0.00
RSB WHEELS, 17" (43.2 CM) ALUMINUM $0.00
GAZ SUMMIT WHITE $0.00
- STANDARD PAINT $0.00
ARS SEATS, DELUXE FRONT BUCKET $0.00
AFH JET BLACK, PREMIUM CLOTH SEAT TRIM $0.00
UFU AUDIO SYSTEM, 7" DIAGONAL COLOR TOUCH-SCREEN DISPLAY AM/FM STE $0.00
FHS E85 FLEXFUEL CAPABLE, FOR 2.4L DOHC 4-CYLINDER ENGINE $0.00
SUBTOTAL $25,510.00

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Actual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.
Customer File:

October 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM

Page 6






Prepared For: Prepared By:

Patrick Parsley administrator

City of Hiawatha Hailey Albert
1600 51st St
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:
hailey.albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26
WINDOW STICKER

Advert/Adjustments $0.00
Destination Charge $895.00
TOTAL PRICE $26,405.00

Est City: 21.00 mpg
Est Highway: 31.00 mpg
Est Highway Cruising Range: 582,80 mi

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Actual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer File:
Cctober 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM Page 7





Prepared For: Prepared By:

Patrick Parsley administrater
City of Hiawatha Hailey Albert
1600 S1st St

Cedar Rapids, |IA 52402
Phone: (319) 440-1527

Email:
hailey.albert@mcgrathauto.com

2017 Fleet/Non-Retail Chevrolet Equinox FWD 4dr LS 1LF26
QUOTE WORKSHEET

QUOTE WORKSHEET - 2017 Fleot/Non-Retail 1LF26 FWD 4dr LS

MSRP $25,510.00

Destination Charge $895.00
Optional Equipment $0.00
Dealer Advertising $0.00
Net Trade In (%13,000.00)
GM & McGrath Discount ($5,794.00)
Taxable Price $7,611.00
TOTAL $7,611.00
Customer Signature / Date Dealer Signature / Date

The Following options may be added an additional cost:
Engine Blcok Heater- $66

Trailer Package- $321

All Wheel Drive- $1,610

Deep Tint- $251

Backup Alarm- $100

Additional Key(s)- $80 each

Report content is based on current data version referenced. Any performance-related calculations are offered solely as
guidelines. Actual unit performance will depend on your operating conditions.

GM AutoBook, Data Version: 458.0, Data updated 9/27/2016
© Copyright 1986-2012 Chrome Data Solutions, LP. All rights reserved.

Customer File:
October 05, 2016 10:16:26 AM Page 8





ITeese@stiversfordia.com
Rjackson@junge.com
hailey.albert@mcgrathauto.com
mikeleuenburger@crtoyota.com
kschmitz@davewrightauto.com

Hiawatha Community Development Department
Revised Vehicle Request for Price Quotes

September 30th, 2016

The Hiawatha Community Development Department will be purchasing a new vehicle. We have rejected
all previous bids because our specifications required a Mid Sized SUV. We have expanded the
specifications to include small and mid-sized SUV’s. In order to provide the versatility required for the
uses of this vehicle and in order to maintain comparative quotes the new vehicle shall have at least the
minimum standard equipment and specifications as detailed in the State of lowa, DOT, and Regents -
2016 Model Year Vehicle Contract Catalog: SUV 1.0, 2.0 or 3.0 found at:
https://das.iowa.gov/vehicle-contract-catalo

Please provide a quote using a 2007 Toyota 4-Runner for trade-in.
2007 Toyota 4-Runner Pictures attached
e 50,000 miles
e lightly used interior
e VIN:JTEBU14R770125756

The price quotes are due by noon on/before October 11th, 2016 to be considered. Include the earliest
possible delivery date and the details of any additional accessories in the quote.

If you have any questions please contact our office at 319 393-1515
Respectfully,

Patrick Parsley

Community Development Director
319 393-1515 ext. 229
bldgofficial@hiawatha-iowa.com






Email Address bldgofficial@hiawatha-iowa.com Cell Phone 3193931515229

Stock & NG16179 VIN KNMAT2ZMVSGP737502 Salesperson Keith Schmitz

Year 2016 Make Nissan Model Rogue Trnm AWDA4drS Odometer 6

Trade Vehicles

Year 2007 Make Toyota Mode! 4Runner SRS Sport Utility... VIN JTEBU14R770125756 Odometer 50,000

Payment Options Loan Details

Cash Payment Amount MSRP -
Cash Deal T 5 $ 25,965.00
L UOL. Discount S 1,651.00

Selling Price S 24,314.00
Qebate ) 1.250.00
Accessories S
Adj. Sale Price $ 23,064.00
Trade Value S 13,000.00
Sales Sub Total 9 10,064.00
Tax $ 503.20
Doc Fee S 180.00
Lien S 10.00
Title S 2500
Lcense S 300.00
Trade Balance )
Net Sales Price ) 11.082.20
Cash Down $





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 16-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PURCHASE
OF ONE (1) 2017 FORD ESCAPE

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department has determined the need for the
replacement of Unit 600, a 2007 Toyota 4-Runner due to scheduled replacement under the
equipment replacement schedule, and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Director solicited bids from four (4) qualified
companies and after receiving and reviewing bids from three (3) qualified companies,
recommends the lowest responsive responsible bid as follows:

Junge of Center Point, Iowa

Purchase Price: $23,076.00
2017 Ford Escape Trade in Allowance: $14,100.00
Total Delivered Price: $9,176.00

, and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase of the 2017 Ford Escape new Unit 600, at a total
cost not to exceed $9,176.00, including trade in value of the 2007 Toyota 4-Runner, is available
in the Equipment Reserve Fund, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it necessary to replace and update Community
Development Department vehicles to provide reliable means of transportation for staff, and
authorize the release of committed funds in the Equipment Reserve Fund, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize the purchase of a 2017 Ford Escape new Unit 600, for the
Community Development Department at a total cost not to exceed $9.176.00, from Junge of
Center Point, lowa utilizing available funding through the FY2016 Equipment Reserve Fund.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 19® day of October, 2016.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Purpose: Final Plat Approval Date: 09/27/2016

To: Hiawatha City Council

Name of Plan: Heritage Green 12" Addition

Address: Blairs Ferry Crossing, Heritage Green Drive, Zone: R-5
and Worthington Court

Number of Lots: 27 lots and designated ROW’s
Reviewed by: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Description: This is the 12 addition to Heritage Green which was approved as a preliminary plat on
February 4", 2015. The area was rezoned at the same time from R-3 to R-5. An R-5 zone
allows for zero lot line and two family homes in addition to single family homes. The
setbacks are the same for both zones: Front 25’

Rear 25°
Corner 20’
Side Total 14’and not less than 5’

This area is part of a larger preliminary plat area which was approved in 1992 and
amended in 2003. The 2003 amended preliminary plat included a storm water plan,
drainage calculations and detention for the entire Heritage Green area.
Report:
This final plat matches the most recent preliminary plat. The City Engineer reviewed the storm water
calculations in light of the new zoning density and the detention basin has been re-certified as required
by our storm water ordinance. The developer is completing a development agreement with the City
Engineer which will include but is not limited to:

1. Describe the completion of the plan of improvements.

2. Require acceptance of the improvements prior to occupancy in any building.

3. Define the sidewalk installation as lots are developed.

4. Describe the location and installation of street lights.

5. Require the installation of a complying turn around at the end of Heritage Green Drive.

Recommendation: ~ Community Development and the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend
approval of this final plat contingent upon a Council approved development agreement.





City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: October 13,2016
From: John Bender PE, City Engineer /

Re:  Heritage Green 12" Additien’]

Description: Final Plat

Report:

Engineering has reviewed the final plat of Heritage Green 12" Addition and find the plat in accordance with the
approved preliminary plat. There are a few items that need to be addressed in a developer’s agreement and
included in the bound copies, but feel the plat can be approved with these minor changes to the agreement.

Engineering recommends approval of the Heritage Green 12" Addition Final Plat.

If you need any further information, please let me know.





“ i awatha!.

Re: Heritage Green 12" Addition Final Plat

9/19/2016

The Hiawatha Water Department has reviewed the Final Plat for Heritage Green 12"
Addition submitted by MMS Consultants and recommends approval of the plans on September
19", 2016.

Mgt

Marty Recker

Hiawatha Water Department

CC:/ Kelly Kornegor City Clerk

WATER DEPARTMENT « P.O. BOX 485 « HIAWATHA, IA 52233-0485 « PHONE (319) 393-5556 » FAX (319) 393-1516





DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

In this memorandum of agreement, the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa will be known as
the “CITY”; and Northwood Development L.C., will be known as the “DEVELOPER”.

WHEREAS, Chapter 165 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code of the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, requires the DEVELOPER of new subdivisions located within the CITY to construct, or give
satisfactory assurance to the CITY that it will construct certain Improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the DEVELOPER, above described, is now in the process of subdividing the premises
legally described as follows to wit:

See Attachment A
subdivision shall be known as Heritage Green — Twelfth Addition
to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa.

The DEVELOPER proposes to record a final plat situated on a portion of the Real Estate
to be known as, Heritage Green — Twelfth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County,
lowa and has prepared a proposed final plat of such addition (the “Plat”). Said Addition
consists of Lots 1 through 27, all-inclusive.

The public Improvements that lie within or provide service to the area included in the
proposed final plat of Heritage Green — Twelfth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa in Linn County, lowa have not yet been completed to date, and in order to
receive the CITY's approval of the proposed plat the DEVELOPER by this Agreement is
willing to obligate Lots 1 through 27 Heritage Green — Twelfth Addition to the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, for the construction and costs of said Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

a.

1.

That the DEVELOPER has provided assurance that all Improvements will be constructed
and will perform to CITY Standards as required by Chapter 165 of the Hiawatha Unified
Development Code. That the DEVELOPER shall complete, and the CITY shall accept, all
the items applicable to said subdivision set forth in the plan of Improvements, no later
than the earlier of a) one (1) year from the date of passage of the City Council
Resolution approving the Development Agreement unless specifically extended by the
Council; or b) occupancy of a newly constructed principal structure built upon a lot in
the subdivision. Upon completion of the Improvements, the City Council shall cause to
be filed a release instrument. Such release instrument will indicate that the
Improvements have been accepted by the CITY Council and will release the DEVELOPER
and the Real Estate from all obligations due under this Agreement and will specifically
discharge and release the DEVELOPER and the Real Estate from any lien. If necessary,
the City Council shall also cause to be executed and/or filed any additional instrument(s)
reasonably required by the DEVELOPER to further demonstrate that the Improvements
have been satisfactorily completed with the following exception:

Construction of sidewalk shall be described in paragraph two below.

2.

That the DEVELOPER will either construct, or cause to be constructed, within said
subdivision all sidewalks required by Chapter 165 and 136 of the Code of Ordinances.





a. The DEVELOPER agrees to construct sidewalks adjacent to any lot which is not had sidewalks
constructed for which the City Council passes a resolution of necessity within a period of time
established within said resolution of necessity.

3.

10.

That the CITY acknowledges that the DEVELOPER has paid the final plat filing
fee in the amount of $300.00

That street lighting (4-LED Urbanscape Poles and Lamps) shall be installed at the
DEVELOPER’s expense in accordance with City Council Resolution 12-138. Or, the
DEVELOPER has provided an acceptable verification of payment to the appropriate
utility company for said street lighting installation.

That the DEVELOPER has secured a NPDES General Permit No. 2 from the Department of
Natural Resources and pollution prevention plan and agrees to maintain and control the
premises so as to prevent erosion. The DEVELOPER further assumes responsibility for
any costs associated with the erosion and/or siltation of this development as cutlined in
Section 167 of the Code of Ordinances as a result of develcpment of this subdivision.

That the DEVELOPER agrees that (Outlot B of Heritage Green Eleventh Addition to
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa according to the Plat recorded in Book 6604 at Pages 190-
199 in the Linn County Recorder’s Office) is designated as a storm water detention
facility and will be operated and maintained as such according to Section 162 of the
Code of Ordinances.

That all public Improvements shall be constructed to CITY standards and shall be
inspected by the City Engineer. The DEVELOPER and any contractor or other agent
employed by the DEVELOPER shall provide maintenance surety required by Chapter 165
of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code prior to acceptance of the completed
Improvements by the CITY.

DEVELCPER and any contractor or agent employed by the DEVELOPER shall provide
insurance as reasonably required by the City Council when working within the public
rights-of-way. -

That all Improvements and construction on property dedicated to the CITY shall
become property of the CiTY upon acceptance by the CITY (except private service
connections to sewer and water lines). Such acceptance by the city of an improvement
shall constitute a release of the obligations hereunder with respect to said
improvement, except, as to being a surety under bond.

If the DEVELOPER fails to complete the Improvements within the time period as

provided in the agreement, the CITY may cause the Improvements to be constructed in all respects as it
shall reasonably deem appropriate. DEVELOPER shall remain responsible for all costs incurred by the
CITY in completing the Improvements. In order to assure payment of such costs, if the DEVELOPER has
not completed the Improvements within the time period above provided. The CITY and DEVELOPER
further agree to the following assessment agreement as provided for in Chapter 165.67.12 of the
Hiawatha Unified Development Code.





1.1,

12

13.

a. In consideration of the construction of the Improvements by the CITY, the
undersigned DEVELOPER hereby waives Notice of such construction, waives all legal
formalities required by the laws of lowa to be observed by cities in the construction of

“Improvements where the expense of the Improvements is to be assessed, and-waves

each and every question of jurisdiction. The intention of the DEVELOPER is to authorize
and direct the CITY to construct all Improvements without any of the formalities or legal
proceedings required of cities in constructing like Improvements. The express intention
of the DEVELOPER is that the Improvements shall be constructed as aforesaid as if each
and every legal requirement pertaining thereto was fully and faithfully observed and
performed.

b. It is further agreed that the CITY by and through its Council may make
assessments against the properties described herein as Lots 1 through 27, Heritage
Green — Twelfth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, for the cost of the
construction of the Improvements, to the extent the entire actual cost deemed
necessary by the City Council. Such cost shall be allocated to each lot according to the
benefit received by that lot.

o It is also agreed that said assessment so made shall be a lien upon the Real
Estate, and the undersigned DEVELOPER hereby agrees to pay the amount is thus
assessed against the Real Estate, and said assessment shall have the same legal force
and effect as if all the legal formalities provided by law in such cases had been fully and
faithfully performed and observed. The DEVELOPER hereby expressly waives every
objection to said-assessment. The DEVELOPER hereby authorizes the Council of the City
of Hiawatha, lowa, to pass any Resolution requisite or necessary to order and secure the
Improvements, to provide for the construction of the same and to make assessment
herein provide for, without further notice to the DEVELOPER or owner of any of the said
lots. :

d. Notwithstanding anything on this agreement to the contrary, any assessment
made under this agreement shall not be a lien against any property described herein
unless and until the CITY records with the Linn County Recorder a “Notice of Assessment
Lien” which Notice shall describe the property against which the lien attaches and the
amount of the lien.

That the DEVELOPER agrees to assume all expenses for any damage to public utilities,
public Improvements or other property and assumes all risk of loss to the Improvements
contemplated by this agreement until final acceptance by the CITY.

That the DEVELOPER agrees that building permits for any structure will not be allowed
without an emergency access plan submitted and approved by the Hiawatha Fire
Department.

That the DEVELOPER agrees that occupancy of any structure will not be allowed until all
the Improvements outlined in paragraph seven above have been approved and
accepted by the City of Hiawatha in the required Certificate of Final Occupancy is issued.





14. That the DEVELOPER acknowlédges that the homeowner shall be responsible for
reimbursement to the Hiawatha Water Department for water used within individual
homes.

15. That the DEVELOPER acknowledges that the CITY may install No-Parking restrictions on
one side of each Street that contains the water main and fire hydrants.

16. That the DEVELOPER agrees to nold the CITY harmless and to indemnify the CITY against
all claims made by any person as a result of personal injury or property damage
occurring during the construction of Improvements contemplated by this agreement.

17. This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs, successors and
assigns, and the sale by the DEVELOPER of all or any part of the premises and said
subdivision shall transfer obligaticns of the DEVELOPER to the successor in interest.

18. That this memorandum of agreement shall be recorded by the DEVELOPER at the same
time as recording the plaque, and the CITY agrees that the City Engineer may, by written
letter, satisfy any portion of this agreement as having been satisfactorily completed by
the DEVELOPER other than final acceptance of the Improvements.

19. Should any ambiguities arise in the construction of this agreement, it is agreed that it
shail be construed to favor public or private interests.

Signed this day of , 2016

City Of Hiawatha:

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk A

L e /
[ s il

J. Sattler, Manager





Exhibit “A"

That part of the NW % of the NE % and part of the NE % of the NW
i of Section 6-83-7 and part of the SW % of the SE % of Section 31- 84—
7, all in Linn County, Iowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Heritage Green Sixth Addition to
Hiawatha, Iowa; Thence North 88°42'35" West, along the North line of
said Heritage Green Sixth Addition, 537.61 feet; Thence North
23°47'17" East, 459.35 feet; Thence South 66°12'43" East, 4.66 feet;
Thence North 23°47'17" East, 103.84 feet, to the Southwest Corner of
Heritage Green Fifth Addition in the City of Hiawatha, Linn County,
Iowa; Thence South 77°23'55" East, along the South line of said
Heritage Green Fifth Addition, 120.15 feet; Thence SW-1y, 27.25 feet
along said South line on a 374.00 foot radius curve, concave NW-1y,
whose 27.25 foot chord bears South 19°17'01" West; Thence South
68°37'44" East, along said South line, 60.00 feet; Thence South
79°02'44" East, along said South line, 154.83 feet, to a point on the
West line of Heritage Green Eighth Addition to Hiawatha, Linn County,
Iowa; Thence South 00°05'04" East, along said West line, 85.48 feet,
to the Southwest Corner of said Heritage Green Eighth Addition; Thence
Northeasterly, 20.62 feet along the South line of said Heritage Green
Eighth Addition on a 310.75 foot radius curve, concave NW-ly, whose
20.62 foot chord bears North 76°04'44" East; Thence South 15°49'20"
East, along said South line, 60.00 feet; Thence NE-ly, 103.39 feet
along said South line on a 370.75 foot radius curve, concave NW-1ly,
whose 103.06 foot chord bears North 66°11'19" East, to the Northwest
Corner of Parcel A, Plat of Survey #1543 as recorded in Book 7297 Page
645 of the records of the Linn County, Iowa Recorder on May 29, 2009;
Thence South 20°05'090" East, along West Line of said Parcel A, a
distance of 108.97 feet; Thence North 77°37'35" East, along the South
line of said Parcel A, and the South line of said Heritage Green
Eighth Addition, 28.45 feet, to the Northwest Corner of Heritage Green
Fourth Addition to Hiawatha, Iowa; Thence South 00°23'50" East, along
the West line of said Heritage Green Fourth Addition, 352.72 feet;
Thence North 88°53'56"™ West, 208.12 feet, to the point of beginning.





RESOLUTION NO. 16-012
Planning & Zoning Commission

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT
FOR HERITAGE GREEN 12TH ADDITION
HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, A FINAL PLAT FOR HERITAGE GREEN 12TH ADDITION
TO HIAWATHA, IOWA, HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK AND AFTER
CONSIDERATION OF THE SAME IS FOUND TO BE CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IOWA, AND THE ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, IN RELATION TO PLATS AND ADDITIONS TO
CITIES, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, THAT SAID FINAL PLAT AND DEDICATIONS OF SAID HERITAGE
GREEN 12TH ADDITION TO HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY, IOWA, IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED ON THE PART OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, AND THAT THE CHAIRMAN AND SECRETARY OF
THE HIAWATHA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISION ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO
CERTIFY THIS RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL AND AFFIX THE SAME TO SAID PLAT AS BY
LAW PROVIDED, AND RECOMMEND THAT THE HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL APPROVE
SAME.

PASSED THIS _26th DAY OF __ SEPTEMBER

2016. '
/

p 1 ,ng Gilbert Lawrence, Chair
ATTEST: ._/MLM A Kl g
Jennifer Goetg, Comﬂnunity Developlr@lerk

STATE OF IOWA )
)SS
LINN COUNTY )

We, Gilbert Lawrence, Chair; and Jennifer Goerg, Community Development Clerk, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the
Planning and Zoning Cm\r;ni/ssion of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, on this 26th day of September, 2016.

Gilbert Lawrencg, Chair _
C % OIS /NY% ?%Hﬁ”/\/ '

Tehifer Goerds, Comrﬁmifﬂ)ev%nt Clerk

4
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FINAL PLAT bt s
HERITAGE GREEN - TWELFTH ADDITION
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 16-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
HERITAGE GREEN 12" ADDITION, HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, a Final Plat of HERITAGE GREEN 12™ ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY, IOWA, containing twenty-seven (27) lots has been filed with the
City Clerk and after consideration of the same is found to be correct and in accordance with the
provisions of the laws of the State of Iowa, and the Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha, in
relation to Plats and Additions to Cities, and

WHEREAS, the property owner has submitted the following executed agreement, and it is
included as part of the final plat documents:

1. Development Agreement

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends City Council approval of the agreement and
final plat as submitted, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the final plat of Heritage Green 12" Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, and further approve the Development Agreement and direct the Mayor and City
Clerk to execute the agreement.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19® day of October, 2016.

Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF LINN

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa do certify that the above and

Joregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution as passed by the City Council of
the City of Hiawatha, lowa on the 19" day of October, 2016.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk





